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LETIER OF TRANSMI'ITAL

2 May 1955

Sir,

I have the honour to deliver to you for presentation to the General Assembly:

(a) The financial statements of the United Nations Children's Fund for the
period ended 31 December 1954;

(b) The report of the Board of Auditors with respect to the financial transac
tions of the Fund in 1954

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR
On behalf of the Board of A1!-ditors

The Secretary-General of the United Nations,
New York
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FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1954
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Contributions receivable from Governments: Out of Clreceivables" totalling $8,768,348, the amount of $8,577,284
bad been transferred to UNICEF by April 1955. It is anticipated that the balance of $191,064 will be paid by
June 1955.

LIABILITIES

6. Unlig,uidated obligations, of which approximately $700,000 was payable in United States dollars and the
equivalent of $330,000 in fifteen other currencies, have been subdivided to show:

(i) Amol'~~.;:due ($434,204) inlrespect of~supplies and equipment which had been shipped by 31 December
1954, bu, tor which payment had not been made at that date;

(ii) Amount outstanding ($34,460) in respect of operational services. This sum included a provision of $18,899
for the reimburseme'lt of national income ta.x. Full details of the 1954 unliquidated obligations are shown in the
,attached state:.lent of budgetary authorizations (costs of operational services); ,

It (ui)lAmount outstanding ($86,714) in respect of administrative costs. This sum included a provision of $69,229
for the reimbursement of national income tax. Full details of the 1954 unliquidated obligations ate shown in the
attached statement of bud!etary authorizations (administrative costs);

(iv) Accounts payable ($476,582) which consisted of: (a) amounts deposited by Governments ($209,342) in
respect of procurement on their behalf and freight; (b) amounts outstanding ($154,829) at the year-end on inter
office accounts with the United Nations Staff Pension Fund, specialized agencies (mainly international project
personnel and fellowships) and the UNICEF Greeting Card Fund; (c) amounts due ($101,686) in respect of
supplies which had been shipped by 31 December 1954 for account of the United Nations Relief and Works
Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) but for which payment had not been made at that
date; Cd) amounts due ($10,725) to sundry creditors.

7. Trust funds consisted of sums made available to UNICEF by UNRWA and the United Nations Korean
Reconstruction Agency (UNKRA) for agency procurement operations; and also of sums made available by
Governments of UNICEF-aided countries to meet local administrative costs of UNICEF country and area
offices. Since 1951, when an agreement was made with UNRWA, the Fund has undertaken to procure as agents
certain supplies required by that agency. During the latter part of 1953, the original agreement was amended to
cover a much wider range of procurement than originally envisaged. It was agreed that for this service, UNICEF
would be paid a commission at the rate of 0.75 per cent of the value of all goods procured, with a proviso that
the minimum yearly commission should not be iess than $100,000. On 28 December 1954, a new agreement was
concluded between UNICEF and UNRWA, effective as from 1 January 1955, stipulating that UNRWA will
pay all the costs incurred by UNICEF in the performance of the services under this agreement. This newagree
ment to be carried out on a cost basis has replaced t! ~ •"51 agreement (as amended in 1953). At 31 December 1954,
the f'2t"lds held in trust on behalf of UNRWA amounted to $1,307,560, against which there were unpaid obliga
tirms of $101,854; therefore, net funds held by UNICEF at 31 December 1954 on behalf of UNRWA amounted
t();l $1,205,706. UNICEF has also undertaken certain procurement agency functions in respect of UNKRA and,
at 31 December 1954, held $26,893 for the financing of this operation. Lastly, in respect of funds provided by
Governments of UNICEF-aided countries for the purpose of meeting local administrative costs of UNICEF
country and area offices, the equivalent of $62,404 was held by UNICEF in eleven currencies.

8. The Greeting Card Fund has operated successfully for the past few years. In 1950, some 130,000 cards were
sold resulting in a net surplus of $4,200; in 1951, 500,000 cards were sold showing a net surplus of $16,274; in
1952,1,500,000 cards, showing a net surplus of $76,335; in 1953, 2 million cards, showing a net surplus of $99,703.
Out of the surpluses realized on this operation the sum of $124,200 has already been transferred to the general
resources of UNICEF (miscellaneous income) in accordance with decisions made by the Executive Board. At its
March 1954 session the Executive Board approved the establishment of a working capital fund in the amount
of approximately $70,000 for the 1954 greeting card project. This amount represented the residue of the net
surplus of the 1953 greeting card project. Some 3 million cards were sold in 1954. The surplus of income over
expenditures of the 1954 project amounted to $153,638. In accordance with the decision of the Executive Board
in March 1955, a further amount of $125,000 has been transferred in 1955 from the greeting card account to the
general resources of UNICEF (miscellaneous income). In view of the success of the 1954 greeting card project,
the Executive Board authorized that the balance of the net surplus of the 1954 project (approximately $90,000)
remaining in the greeting card account shall be used as working capital for a similar project in 1955.

9. A reser'IJefor insurance of $200,000 was established in November 1950, in accordance with the decision of the'
Executive Board, upon the recommendation of the Board of Auditors that UNICEF should adopt a policy of
self-insurance. The balance of the reserve at 31 December 1954 amounted to $193,595, as compared with $193,740
at the end Ol 1953.

10. The principal of the Fund at 31 December 1954 stood at a figure of $28,226,657, an increase of $569,747 over
the balance at 31 December 1953. The general trend in respect of "Income" and "Expenditure" affecting the
fiuctuatioll of the principal of the Fund is dealt with in detail in paragraphs 23 and 25 of the present report.
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The balances of allocations unfulfilled at 31 December 1954 totalled $25,441,664 and full details thereof are
presented in schedules Band C'. Outstanding commitments totalling $3,211,066 comprisf.'d contracts for supplio;
and equipment of $1,849,931, on which deliveries had not been effectf.'d and commitments of $1,361,135 in respect
of project personnel and fellowships (of which $960,997 was a commitment to the World Health Organization
and $171,043 to the Food and Agriculture Organization). The amount of $3,211,066 included commitments of
approximately $2,100,000 in United States currency and the equivalent of approximately $1,100,000 in thirteen
other currencies. Included in these currencies was approximately $350,000 in pounds sterling, $200,000 each in
Netherlands guilders and New Zealand pounds and $100,000 each in Australian pounds and Swedish kronor.

Income and expenditure

INCOME

11. Contribtltions from all sources in 1954 totalled $14,139,276, compared with $15,522,509 in 1953. Sixty-one
Governments contributed $13,608,240 in 1954 (schedule A) whereas in 1953 fifty-five Governments contributed
$14,266,861. The largest contributor, the United States Government, contributed $8,300,000 for 1954 (paid in
1955) compared with $9,814,333 in 1953, a decrease of $1,514,333. Contributions from Governments other than
the United States rose by $855,712, namely from $4,452,528 in 1953 co 85,308,240 in 1954. There has been an
increase not only in the number of such contributing Governments but also in the size of contributions from
some of them. Income from organized campaigns of $192,000 in 1954 shows a considerable decrease compared
with $651,247 in 1953. This decrease is explained by the fact that fund-raising campaigns in two countries, Australia
and New Zealand, yielded UNICEF $478,232 in 1953. The next campaign in these countries for the benefit of
UNICEF is scheduled to take place in 1955. The 1954-1955 campaign for UNICEF in the United Kingdom held
under the auspices of the United Nations Association is expected to realize a net sum of approximately $300,000,
part of which had already been transferred in 1954. Income from private contributions (other than organized
camp:;J.igns) increased from $176,564 in 1953 to $269,245 in 1954 (an increase of over 50 per cent). This amount
included receipts from th~ United States "Trick or Treat" Hallowe'en project under the auspices of the United
States Committee for UNICEF, which transferred $185,000 to UNICEF in 1954, compared with $70,000 in 1953.
Proceeds from settlement of UNRRA claims in 1954 amounted to $69,791, compared with $427,837 in 1953.
These proceeds are the iast substantial accruals ta UNICEF and only relatively small amounts remain to be cashed.

12. Other income: Income of $904,667 other than contributions in 1954 showed an increase of $208,036 over
income in 1953 of $696,631:

Incomefrom investments (see paragraph 4) of $377,638 increased by $10,727 compared with 1953 ($366 1911).
Although the average monthly total of investments in 1954 was maintained at the same level as in 1953 the yield
increased owing to slightly higher interest rates. Interest from securities and bank deposits amounted to $351,908,
other bank interest to $25,730.

Staff Assessmen.t Plan: Income from the Staff Assessment Plan of $259,769 showed an increase of $19,119
compared with 1953 ($240,650). In accordance with the procedure adopted by the United Nations, administrative
costs ($1,351,601) and costs of operational services ($988,773) are stated on a gross basis, and the amount derived
under the Staff Assessment Plan ($259,769) is shown as income. This amount is computed as follows·: income
related to the administrative personnel, $152,480; income related to the personnel of operational services, $107,289.

Agency procurement commission ($101,145) is the commission from UNRWA ($100,000) and UNKRA ($1,145)
in respect of procurement on behalf of these agencies ·(see paragraph 7). This amount of $101,145 consisted of
income ($22,000) related to administrative costs and income ($79,145) related to costs of operational services.
Agency procurement commission in 1953 amounted to $25,000.

Miscellaneous income of $164,020 comprised: (a) recoveries from carriers, approximately $7,000; (b) transfer
of $90,000 from the Greeting Card Fund; (c) proceeds of sale of permanent equipment, approximately $6,000;
(d) cancelled administrative obligations of previous years, approx;mately $12,000; (e) refund from the liquidation
of the Joint Enterprise (International Tuberculosi.. Campaign-BCG), approximately $45,000; (f) sundry receipts
and refunds, approximately $4,000. Miscellaneous income in 1953 amounted to $62,957.

Difference in exchange showt:d a net profit balance for the year of $2,095, compared with $1,113 in 1953.

EXPENDITURE

13. Expenditure in 1954 of $14,474,196 was $569,747 below the income of $15,043,943 and was higher by
$1,967,566 than expenditure in 1953 ($12,506,630).

14. Expenditure on assistance (area, country and general) totalled $13,122,595, consisting of: supplies and equip
ment (inclusive of freight), $11,228,1441 ; special assistance programmes (fellowships, project personnel, group

1 This amount includes inventories of supplies and equipment undistributed as at 31 December 1954 valued at $2,923,171, namely:
(a) Some $1,582,000 worth in warehouses in receiving countries awaiting distribution;
(b) Some $960,000 worth in transit;
(c) Some $381,000 worth with suppliers (paid for) or in warehouses in the country of origin awaiting shipment.
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training courses and International Children's Centre, Paris), $905,678j operational services, $9bB.773. Schedule B
shows expenditure in 1954 on area and country assistance by type of operation2 (supplies and equipment, fellow
ships, project personnel, other services) j it also gives totals of expenditure on general assistance (benefiting more
than one area) and on administrative costs j and, in addition, it details allocations made by the Executive Board:
balances outstanding as of 1 January 1954, $23,748,240; further allocations authorized in 1954 (less returns of
allocations), $16,167,620j and balances remaining to be fulfilled after 31 December 1954, $25,441,664. Schedule C
shows allocations made by the Executive Board from inception through 31 December 1954, $203,386,905; expendi
ture for the same period, $177,945,241; and balances of allocations remaining to be fulfilled after 31 December 1954,
$25,441,664. According to the decision taken at the March 1954 session of the Executive Board, freight allocations
and expenditures are recorded on a country basis.

15. Expenditure on area and country assistance amounted in 1954 to $11,808,917 (schedule B) and cumulatively
from inception through 1954 to $159,384,576 (schedule C). The analysis of these amounts by type of programme
is shown hereunder:

A rifLlysis of expenditure on area and country assistance by type of programme

Cumzllative from inception
1954 through 1954

18. The f
in 1949 an
same year

Budge:t a',1

Actual ad
Actual ope

J A breakdown by type of programme is shown in paragraph 15.
aFor a number of xears, only personnel and related costs of the milk conservation programme were recorded under the heading of

"Operational services '. In the budget of 1954 the personnel costs of the area and country offices and of the supply operation were added.
UNICEF's representatives in area and country offices are mainly engaged in advising and assisting Governments on the preparation
and execution of aided projects and are, therefore, rendering a direct service. The costs of procurement and shipping, as represented by
the Supply Division at Headquarters and Paris, and by the offices in London and Sydney represent an addition to the value of goods
shipped and therefore are also charged to "Operational services". This definition of "Operational services" was considered by the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, which concurred with the justification offered by the Administration of UNICEF.

16. Expenditure on operational services3 (consisting of (a) cost of personnel and related services of the food con
servation operation and engineering services advising Governments; (b) cost of personnel and related services of
area and country offices; (c) cost of personnel and related services of the procurement and shipping operation)
totalled $988,773 (gross). Salaries and wages have been stated on a "gr-oss" basis and are offset by credits to
income derived under the Staff Assessment Plan. After deducting the appropriate part of income derived from
the Staff Assessment Plan ($107,289-see paragraph 12) and of income from "agency procurement commission"
($79,145-see paragraph 12), the net cost of operational services in 1954 amounted to $802,339.

17. Expenditure on administration totalled $1,351,601 (gross). Salaries and wags have been stated on a "gross"
basis and are offset by credits to income derived under the Staff Assessment Plan. After deducting the appropriate
part of income under Staff Assessment Plan ($152,480-see paragraph 12) and of income from "agency procure
ment commission" ($22,OOO-see paragraph 12), the net cost of administration in 1954 amounted to $1,177,121.

(Hi)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(vii)
(viii)

LONG-RANGE AID

I. Maternal and child welfare .

Il. Mass health
(i) Combating insect-borne diseases ..

(ii) Production of insecticides, anti-
biotics, sera and vaccine .
Control of bejel, yaws, VD .
BCG anti-tuberculosis vaccination
Other tuberculosis control. .
Trachoma control. .
Leprosy control .
Control of other communicable
diseases .

Ill. Child nutrition
(i) Long-range feeding .

(ii) Food conservation .

Total long-range aid .

EMERGENCY AID •.........•••......•..•........

FREIGHT.•.......•...••...•..•...•..•••..••.••

UNDISTRIBUTED CHARGES ....•..................

TOTAL AREA AND COUNTRY ASSISTANCE

$

1,482,497

736,177
768,791
783,964
33,341

305,450
35,931

8,257

328,994
844,567

$

2,281,247

4,154,408

1,173,561

7,609,216
1,727,333
2,373,780

98,588

11,808,917

$ $

10,783,164

5,860,077

2,936,053
4,087,367
6,183,571
2,989,164

404,291
59,319

589,110 23,108,952

3,656,362
5,124,470 8,780,832

42,672,948
98,654,037
17,676,720

380,871

159,384,576
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18. The following table shows comparative figures of budgets (gross) for administration and operational services
in 1949 and 1950 (years of highest expenditures) nnd in 1953 and 1954, also nctual costs (gross and net) for the
same years (recalculated 0.1 the basis of the division referred to in paraRt"aph 16):

1949 1950 1953 1954
$ $ $ $

Budge:t a'.lthorizations (gross) .......................... 2,972,657 2,949,935 2,331,213 2,385,040

Actual administrative costs (gross) ...................... 1,500,139 1,495,872 1,388,769 1,351,601
Actual operational services. costs (gross) ................. 1,131,718 1,125,988 831,399 988,773

TOTAL COSTS GROSS 2,631,857 2,621,860 2,220,168 2,340,374

Actual administrative costs (net) ....................... 1,359,883 1,346,710 1,226,569 1,177,121
Actual operational services costs (net) ................... 1,036,172 1,013,462 727,949 802,339

TOTAL COSTS NET 2,396,055 2,360,172 1,954,518 1,979,460

19. Expenditure on assistance (see table, paragraph 20) in 1954 (operational services on a net basis) totalled
$12,936,161 compared with $11,014,411 in 1953, an increase of $1,921,750 over 1953 (17 per cent). Administrative
costs (net) in 1954 totalled $1,177,121 compared with $1,226,569 in 1953, a decrease of $49,448. This constituted
a decrease of 4 per cent as compared with administrative costs (net) in 1953.

20. The following table shows the ratio of expenditure on assistance and cost of administration (net) to total
expenditures in 1952, 1953 and 1954 (the administrative costs and the costs of operational services for 1952 and
1953 recalculated to conform with the division referred to in the footnote to paragrap~ 16). The ratio for the
year 1954 was 91.7 per cent for assistance and 8.3 per cent for administratioT":

$ Percentage $ Percentage

1952 Expenditure on assistance (area, country and general)a 11,371,390 85.6
Operational services (net) .......................... 705,650 5.3 12,077,040 90.9

Administrative costs (net) ......................... 1,212,432 9.1

TOTAL 13,289,472 100.0
--

1953 Expenditure on assistcmce (area, country and general)a 10,286,462 84.1
Operational services (net) .......................... 727,949 5.9 11,014,411 90.0

Administrative costs (net) ......................... 1,226,569 10.0

TOTAL 12,240,980 100.0
--

1954 Expenditure on assistance (area, country and general)B 12,133,822 86.0
Operational services (net) .......................... 802,339 5.7 12,936,161 91.7

Administrative costs (net) ......................... 1,177,121 8.3

TOTAL 14,113,282 100.0
--

• Excluding "operational services".

21. The question of the ratio of administrative costs to total expenditures was examined by the UNICEF
Executive Board in December 1954 when it reviewed the administrative and operational services expenditures
for the Jrst nine months of 1954. The following is an excerpt from the Board's report on this subject:

"10. .,. The rate of administrative costs (net) to total expenses for the (nine months) period was 8.5
per cent4• This compares with 10 per cent for the calendar year 1953.

"11. The reduction in the ratio of administrative costs to total expenditures was noted with satisfaction.
At the same time, attention was directed to the fact that the computation of this ratio depends in large part
upon the money spent on assistance du, ;'lg the year, and that for a variety of reasons this amount of money
doe;; not necessarily reflect the adminis. rative workload of the agency. Consequently the ratio of administra
tive expenditures can only be used w:th considerable reserve as a measure of the administrative efficiency
of the organization.

• As is noted in paragraph 20, the ratio for the twelve-month period was 8.3 per cent.
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21,784.6
7,504.5

10,895.7

203,386.9

19,454.0
27,616.8

5,007.8
9,164.3

61,242.9
100,056.2

161,299.1

LONG-RANGE AID
I. Maternal and child welfare services

and tr lining .... , ................. 8,458.3 7.4 10,995.7 23.6
Il. Mass health ...................... 13,075.6 11.4 14,541.2 31.2

Ill. Child nutrition:
(i) Long-range feeding .......... 1,795.5 1.6 3,212.3 6.9

(ii) Food conservation .......... 3,928.2 3.4 5,236.1 11.2

Total long-range aid .................... 27,257.6 23.8 33,985.3 72.9
EMERGENCY AID .......................... 87,438.1 76.2 12,618.1 27.1

Total project aid ....................... 114,695.7 :lOO.O 46,603.4 100.0

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS (see schedule C)

"12. For some important supply items such as milk and penicillin there has been a considerable drop in
the prices paid by UNICEF. In 1954, UNICEF, with total expenditures of about $14 million, will include
in its shipments 85 million pounds of dried skim milk and two million vials of penicillin. The costs of these
two commodities will be about 9 per cent of total expenditures. In 1949, the year in which the ratio of
administrative expenses was at the lowest point, UNICEF shipped considerably less skim milk and penicillin
(50 million pounds of dried skim milk and 370,000 vials of peniciUin) with the cost of these commodities
constituting about 15 per cent of expenditures totalling $47 million. If 1949 prices had applied to the ship
ment of milk and penicillin in 1954 the ratio of administrative costs for the first nine months of 1954 would
have been halved.

"13. i:vIoreover, the geographic coverage of UNICEF aid has greatly increased, while the shift in em
phasis from emerg~ncy relief to long-range aid requires additional staff-work to assure maximum returns on
assista.nce granted. In 1949, less than one-fourth of the total of allocations was for long-range aid: in 1954,
long-range aid constituted over 80 per cent. In 1949, UNICEF was aiding less than 100 programmes in
23 countries and territories; in 1954, UNICEF was aiding over 250 programmes in 88 countries and terri
tories" (E/ICEF/280).

22. The following table of programme allocations as at 31 December 1954 by main classifications of assistance
and divided into two periods (1947-1950 and 1951-1954) shows the trend of UNICEF aid. Emergency aid (foods,
raw materials and miscellaneous), which accounted for 76 per cent of UNICEF assistance in the first period,
decreased to 27 per cent iu the second period, while long-range aid increased from 24 per cent to 73 per cent.

PROGRAMME ALLOCATIONS BY MAIN CLASSIFICATIONS
As at 31 December 1954

(In thousands of US dollars)

1947-1950 Perceutage 1951-1954 Percentaze Total

Unprogrammed balances as at 31 December 1954
Area assistance ..... < •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 1,874.9
Assistance benefiting more than one area.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.1

Freight, insurance and ancillary chargc] , .
Oper~t~onal .services .....................•...............................................
AdmInIstration .

INCOME
(In thousands of US dollars)

1947 1948 1949 1950 1951 195Z 1953 1954 Total
(a) Contributions

Governments.......... 20,170 40,875 26,313 19,228 10,315 9,353 14,267 13,608 154,129
Private (including organ-

ized campaigns) ...... 16 5,904 5,014 1,513 236 144 !828 461 14,116
UNRRA.............. 11,650 12,107 8,075 518 245 137 428 70 33,230

---
TOTAL 31,836 58,8"86 39,402 21,259 10,796 9,634 15,523 14,1:39 201,475

---
8

Principal of the Fund, 1947-1954

23. The following figures indicate the trend in "Income" and the "Principal" of the Fund. For the four years
(1949-1952) expenditure exceeded the annual income, and the principal of the Fund, therefore, decreased during
those years by a total of some $34,600,000. In 1953 and 1954, the trend was reversed and the income exceeded
the expenditure by $3,712,.510 in 1953 and by $569,747 in 1954 (see statement of income and expenditure). The
following table shows "Income" from 1947 through 1954 by main classifications:



4.
,....·........~ ....·._,..L.~.···,'"

INC011E (continued)
1947 1948 1949 1950 1951 195Z 1953 11)54 Talr..l

(b) Other income
Investments........... 11 88 313 494 305 315 367 377 2,270
Staff Assessment Plan .. 262 235 237 240 260 1.234
Miscellaneous ........ 115 134 72 48 63 165 597
Difference in exchange .. (26) (108) 548 15 38 1 Z 470
Agency procurement

commission.......... 25 101 126
--- ---

TOTAL 11 62 320 1.438 627 638 696 905 4.697
--

GRAND TOTAL 31,847 58,948 39,722 22.697 11.423 10.272 16,219 15,044 206,172

A statement of contributions from all sources by area and country from inception to 31 December 1954 is given
in annex Ill.

24. Schedule C attached shows total expenditurra of $177.945.240 for th period from inception to 31 Decem
ber 1954. of which $9,386,785 was spent on administration (gross) and $6.389,970 on operational services (gross);
$162,168.485 was spent on assistance. other than operational services. Within this period. income other than
contributions, namely, from investmerrts, Staff Assessment Plan and other miscellaneous revenue amounted to
$4,697,426 (see table of "Income". paragraph 23). Thus. out of each dollar contributed to UNICEF and expended
up to 31 December 1954. 97 cents were used for assistance (of which 3 cents were for operational services) and
the remaining 3 cents were used for administrative overhead.

25. The following table shows the position of the principal of the Fund at the end of each financial year since
inception:

•

PRINCIPAL OF THE FUND
As at 31 December

(In thousands of us dollars)
Decrease

during the year
Increase

during the year

1947. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 31.032
1948. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 58.526 27,4::'~

1949. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 51,583 6.943
1950. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . .. 38,347 13,236
1951. " . . . . 27,199 11.148 ~-
1952. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 23.944 3,255 ~ -
1953. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 27,657 3,713
1954. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . ... . . . . . ... 28,227 t570

Of the $28,226,657 of the principal of the Fund as at 31 December 1954, the sum of $25,441,664 was allocated
. by the Executive Board, leaving $2,784,993 unallocated (see paragraph 3).

Internal matching by Governments

26. A statement is attached (annex IV) showing funda expended and committed by Governments for projects
being aided by UNICEF. For the purpose of the statement, only the commitments and expenditures of govern
mental authorities have been included, whether central or local. Because records are not as readily available to
the Fund, the commitments and expenditures of voluntary agencies have been excluded. Also excluded are local
costs to Governments resulting from aid, generally in the form of international personnel, furnished by other
United Nations agencies to projects assisted by the Fund.

27. "Programme allocations by UNICEF" totalling $203,386,905 are the same as the "Authorized allocations"
from the inception of the Fund up to 31 Decemb~r 1954, as shown in schedule C, with the exception that alloca
tions not yet programmed are shown separately, since at that stage there cannot be commitments by reoeiving
Governments. "Programme matching" is shown in two columns relating, respectively, to "Expenditures'" and
"Commitments" which have not yet materialized in expenditures or for which records of expenditure have not
yet been received. At the time when a UNICEF allocation to a project is authorized by the Executive Board
the commitments which assisted Governments will undertake are also stated. The next stage is the agreed plan
of operation in which the commitments are given in more detail, together with estimated money values.

28. As the plan of operation is executed, the UNICEF allocation takes form in the delivery of supplies (UNICEF
commitments thus materialize in expenditur.:;s), and on the other hand, the government commitments are also
gradually implemented and become expenditures. This process results in a corresponding increase in the "Expendi
tures" column of annex IV and a decrease in the "Commitments" column. This takes place progressively over
the period of the plan of operation which, in the case of a long-range project, may on occasion last up to seven
years. At any giv~n moment, therefore, there are considerable commitments whicR have not yet become expendi
tUJ;es. There is a further period before expenditures are actually recorded by the Fund.

9



29. The expenditure figures are based on governmental certificates which have been reviewed by UNICEF
country and regional offices and also by UNICEF internal auditors. Commitments in the plans of operation are
in real terms-the goods and sel'vices necessary for the execution of the project-and mom,')' values are forecasts
and are given only as a general guide. Hence, the expenditures finally incurred may dilTer somewhat from the
corresponding commitments. Further, plans of operation may be amended during the period of execution by
agreement between the Government and the Fund, with corresponding changes in commitments. Fluctuation of
currencies may also affect the dollar equivalent of commitments. Finally, the tabulation comprises commitments
of which the Fund has records at this time. Items that require further clarification have not been included.

30. At 31 December 1954, the recorded expenditures were the equivalent of $234,625,000 and the balance of
commitments the equivalent of $100,313,000, making a totnl of progrnmme matching of the equivalent of
$334,938,000.

31. The "Administrative expenditures of UNICEF country offices" are expenditures by assisted Governments
to cover the local costs of the offices of UNICEF resident representatives. Total expenditures recorded uncler
this heading up to 31 December 1954 were the equivalent of 82,781,000.

32. Total internal matching is the sum of programme matching nnd administrative expenses, and amounts to
$337,719,000. If this is added to UNICEF allocations the total of $541,106,000 represents the estimated total
cost of the projects to which UNICEF has approved assistance.

Budgetary authorizations-administrative costs and costs of operational services

33. The statement of 1954 budgetary authorizations, 5 obligations incurred and unobligated balances of authoriza
tions shows a total of budgetary authorizations at $2,385,040 (gross); obligations incurred for administratlve
costs at $1,351,601 gross (net $1,177,121, after deducting $152,480 income derived under "Staff Assessment
Plan" and $22,000 income from "agency procurement commission"-see paragraph 17); obligations incurred for
operational services at $988,773 gross (net $802,339, after deducting $107,289 income derived under "Staff Assess
ment Plan" and $79,145 income from "agency procurement commission"-see paragraph 16); and unobligated
balances of authorizations at $44,666 after a provision of $80,000 was made for reimbursement of national income
tax. This surplus of $44,666 from the allocation for 1954 administrative costs and costs of operational services
was returned to the general resources of UNICEF in March 1955.

34. Obligations (gross) incurred in 1954 represented 98.1 per cent of the budgetary authorizations (gross) for
that year. The following table presents a summary of budgetary authorizations, obligations incurred, ratio of
obligations incurred to budgetary authorizations and unobligated balances of authorizations, for each of the
five sections of the budget:

BUDGETARY AUTHORIZATIONS, OBLIGATIONS INCURRED AND UNOBLIGATED BALANCES OF AUTHORIZATIONS
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS AND COSTS OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES

35.

An
An
An
An

Uni
1

Uni
1

Fed
Uni

Sav
B

Ratio of Un-
obligations obligated

Obligations inc1trred incurred to balances
budgetary of

B1tdgetary Operatjonal a1tthoriza- authoriza-
Sections a1tthor·izations Administration serV1ces Total tions tions AFR

$ $ $ $ Percentage $ F.
1. New York headquarters ....... 1,037,010 74/,194.05 278,322.20 1,025,516.25 98.9 11,493.75

11. Asia regional, area and country
offices. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , ..' . 385,400 187,339.69 187,950.98 375,290.67 97.4 10,109.33

AMIll. Africa, Eastern Mediterranean
and Europe regional, area and B;
country offices .............. 642,250 252,049.59 379,300.26 631,349.85 98.3 10,900.15

IV. Latin America regional, area and
country offices .............. 222,750 102,018.24 109,570.04 211,588.28 95.0 11,161.72

V. South-west Pacific office ....... 17,630 16,629.13 16,629.13 94.3 1,000.87
C

2,305,040 1,288,601.57 971,772.61 2,260,374.18 98.1 44,665.82
Provision for reimbursement of na-

tional income taxes ............... 80,000 63,000.00 17,000.00 80,000.00 100.0

TOTALS (gross) 2,385,040 1,351,601.57 988,772.61 2,340,374.18 98.1 44,665.82 E
--

Less: G
Staff Assessment Plan .. , . , .. , .. , . (152,480.57) (107,288.31) (259,768.88)
Agency procurement commission ... (22,000.00) (79,145.38) (101,145.38)

----- P
OBlIGATIONS INCURRED (net) 1,177,121.00 802,338.92 1,979,459.92

-----
5 Induding transfers from the Administrative Contingency Fund.

10



Ex gratia payments

35. In accordance with the requirements of financial regulation 10.3, the following statement is submitted:

There were no ex gratia payments authorized during the year.

Annex I: Investments
Annex Il: List of bank accounts
Annex Ill: Statement of contributions from inception to 31 December 19"1
Annex IV: Statement of allocations and internal matching (summary table

and five area tables)

r

25 April 1955 (Signed) l\Iaurice PATE
Executive Director

ANNEX I

Investments as at 31 Decembe!' 1954

Designation

United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, 1% per cent, due
15 February 1955. . .. . .

United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, Hi per cent, due
15 December 1955 .

Federal Land Bank Bonds, 234 per cent, due 1 November 1958 .
United States Treasury Bonds, 27'8 per cent, due 15 November 1960 .

Savings account (thirty days' notice):
Bank of America, National Trust and Savings Association, San Francisco

ANNEX II

List of bank accounts

Nomi1zal
Valtle

$

4,000,000.00

3,000,000.00
2,000,000.00
2,000,000.00

11,000,000.00

TOTAL

Book lIaltlc
with interest
accrued as at

31 December }954
$

4,056,808.22

3,001,643.84
2,007,996.22
2,016,068.50

11,082,516.78

5,081,106.14

16,163,622.92

AFRICA
French Equatorial Africa

Banque de I'Afrique Occidentale, S.A., BrazzaviIle

AMERICAS
Brazil

Banco do BrasH S.A., Rio de Janeiro
National City Bank of New York (First National

City Bank of New York), Rio de Janeiro·

Chile
Banco Central de Chile, Santiago
National City Bank of New York (First National

City Bank of New York), Santiago

Ecuador
La Previsora Banco Nacional de Credito, Quito

Guatemala
Banco Agrkola Mercantil, Guatemala

Peru
Banco de Credito del Peru, Lima
National City Bank oi New York (First National

City Bank of New York), Lima

11

United States of America

New York:
Chase Manhattan Bank,

Pine Street corner of Nassau
Chase Manhattan Bank,

Forty-Second Street Branch
Chemical Corn Exchange Bank,

United Nations Office
Federal Reserve Bank of New York
First National City Bank of New York
San Francisco:
Hank of America, National Trust and Savings

Association

ASIA
Afghanistan

Da Afghanistan Bank, Kabul

Burma
Lloyds Bank, Limited, Rangoon
State Commercial Bank, Rangoon

China
Bank of Taiwan, Taipeh



India
Central Bank of India, Limited, New Delhi
Lloyds Bank, Limited, New Delhi

Indonesia
Nationale Handelsbank N.V., Djakarta

Japan
Chase Manhattan Bank, Tokyo

Korea
Bank of Korea, Seoul

Pakistan
Lloyds Bank, Limited, Dacca
Lloyds Bank, Limited, Karachi
State Bank of Pakistan, Karachi

Philippines
Bank of America, National Trust and Savings

Association, Manila

Thailand
Provincial Bank, Limited, Bangkok

Viet-Nam
Banque de l'Indochine, S.A, Saigon

AUSTRALIA

Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia,
Sydney

EASTERN MEDITERRANEAN

Egypt
National Bank of Egypt, Cairo

Ethiopia
State Bank of Ethiopia, Addis Ababa

Iraq
Ottoman Bank, Baghdad

Israel
Bank Leumi le-Israel, B.M., Haifa

Lebanon
Banque de Syrie et du Liban, S.A, Beirut

Turkey
Banque Centrale de 12 Republique de Turquie,

S.A, Ankara

EUROPE

Austria
Creditanstalt-Bankverein, Vienna

Belgium
Banque de la Societe Generale de Belgique, S.A.,

Brussels

Bulgaria
Banque Nationale de Bulgarie, Sofia

12

Czechoslovakia
Statni Banka Ceskoslovenska, Prague

Denmark
Privatbanken i Kjobenhavn, Aktieselskab.

Copenhagen
Postal Administration of Denmark, Copenhagen

Finland
Ab Nordiska Foreningsbanken, Helsinki

France
Chase Manhattan Bank, Paris
Morgan & Cie, Incorporated, Paris
Postal Administration of France, Paris
Societe Generale, Paris

Germany
Bank Deutscher Lander, Frankfurt (Main)

Greece
National Bank of Greece and Athens, Athens

Iceland
Landsbanki Islands, Reykjavik

Ireland
National City Bank, Limited, Dublin

Italy
Banco di Roma, Rome

Luxembourg
Banque Internationale a Luxembourg, S.A,

Luxembourg

Netherlands
Amsterdamsche Bank, N.V., Amsterdam

Norway
Christiania Bank og Kreditkasse, Oslo

Poland
Bank Handlowy w Warszawie, S.A, Warsaw

Sweden
Aktiebolaget Svenska Handelsbanken, Stockholm
Stockholm Enskilda Bank, AB., Stockholm

Switzerland
Banque Nationale Suisse, Berne
Credit Suisse, Zurich

Trieste
Banco di Roma, Trieste

United Kingdom
Bank of England, London
Chase Manhattan Bank, London
Morgan Grenfell & Co., Limited, London
National Provincial Bank, Limited, London

Yugoslavia
Banque Nationale de la Republique Federative

Populaire de Yougoslavie, Belgrade



ANNEX III

Statement of contributions, by area and country, from inception to 31 December 1954

(in US dollar e~ui'lJalents, in units of $1,000)

gen AFRICA

Gallern.
menIal Pri~ale
conlri- Cf,nlri-

Counlry bUlions b'Jltions

Basutoland•...•...•.. 2
Bechuanaland ..•..... 1
French Equatorial

Africa............. 1
French West Africa,

Cameroons and
Togoland .......... 3

French Territories·••.. 9
Kenya..........•..•• 44
Liberia ...•.•..••..•• 1 1
Morocco .......•..... •
Mozambi~e •........ 73
Northern hodesia.... 10
Nyasaland ........... 2
Southern Rhodesia ...• 24
Tan~anyika .•..•..... 12
Tunisia ..•....•...... •
Union of South Africa. 443 1,553
United Kingdom

7Territoriesb .; •••••••

444 1,742

ASIA

Mghanistan •........• 23 5
Brunei. .............• 57
Burma.••....••...... 218 4
Cambodia............ 4 3
Ceylon.•••.....••.... 28 11
China.•••........... 35
HongKong .......... 4
India......••........ 1,068 •
Indonesia .•.........• 500 16
Japan .•••........•• 520 29

loIm Korea ..•...........• 1
Malaya.............• 78 •
North Borneo ........ 3
Pakistan........•... 275 48
Philippines........... 350 62
Sarawak............• 16
Singapore............ 16 30
Thailand............ 2,237 78
Viet-Nam............ 4 10

5,437 296

EUROPE LATIN AMERICA (continued)

GaPms· Govern·
melll4l Pripole menIal Pripole
conlri- contri- cOlllri- conlri-

Country butioll.S bUlions Country bUlions butions

Austria •••..•....••.. 119 • Peru..••............. 346 5
Belgium..••......•.• 206 201 St. Lucia..•........... •
Bulgaria••......•...• 6 St. Vincent........... •
Czecho~ovakia ..•.... 1,100 311 United Kingdom
Denmark...••....... 525 .d TerritoriesK •••••••• 11
Finland..•....••••..• 86 14 Uruguay............. 1,000
France.•........•.•.. 3,572 102e Venezuela•.......... 120 17
Germany, Federal

476 3Republic of...•....• 3,069 162
Greece.•.•......•.•.• 101 9 =
Hungary•............ 23
Iceland .•..•..•..•.•• 144 500
Ireland .•••.•.•..•... 42 -
Italy ..•.....••...•.• 1,063 101 NORTH AMERICA
Liechtenstein ..•••.•.• 2 3

Canada...•........Luxembourg•••••..••. 23 3 8,826 1,501
Malta .•..•......•.•. 1 United States of
Monaco.•...........• 2 3 America ...•..... 105,531 1,690h

Netherlands....•..... 138 35 ---
Norway............. , 203 216d 114,357 3,191
Poland............... 1,001 = =
Portugal............. •
San Marino •••......• 1
Sweden•............• 691 337d

SOUTH-WEST PACIFICSwitzerland ........•• 3,016 174
United Kingdom...... 1,663 1,748 Australia............ 12,136 2,437Vatican State........• 3 -
Yugoslavia.....•..... 1,692 61 French Territories i ... 1

New Zealand ........ 2,263 2,426
15,897 3,823 United Kingdom

--- = Territoriesi ....... 13--
LATIN AMERICA 14,399 4,877

=
Ar~ntina ..•.......•. •
Bo ·via•..•.....•.... 45 1
Brazil. ............. , 702 3
British Guiana..•..... 5 • Under $1,000.
British Honduras ..... 4 • Madagascar and Somaliland.
Chile ................ 138 12 b Gambia, St. Helena, Seychelles, Swazi-
Colombia ............ 142 land and Zanzibar.
Costa Rica ........... 40 • Cyprus.
Cuba............... , 15 54 d These .;ountries made additional con-
Dominican Republic..• 290 18 tributions directly to the BCG Anti-
Ecuador............. 30 13 Tuberculosis Campaign and other related
El Salvador.......... 20 • projects: Denmark about $2,000,000, Nor-
French Territories' ...• 1 way $250,000 and SwedeI' ,,100,000.
Grenada..........•.. • • Algeria included.
Guatemala•.......... 31 6 'French West Indies.
Haiti.............•.• 28 K Bermuda and Falkland Islands.
Honduras ...........• 78 11 h Includes contribut!ons-$99,000-
Mexico .............. • from United Nations Secretariat, delega-
Nicaragua............ 24 4 tions and specialized 1encies.
Panama...•.•........ 10 2 i French Oceania an New Caledonia.
Paraguay ..........•. 5 i Gilbert Islands and Tonga Islands.

SUMMARY

l.tive

EASTERN MEDITERRANEAN

Aden ...............•
Egypt............... 150
Ethiopia............. 8
Iran................. 9
Iraq................. 126
IsraeL... 140
Jordan............... 6
Syria.. " . .. ....•.... 7
Turkey.............. 80
United Kingdom

Territories·.••••••••

526

4
•
1
6

•

14

25

Area

Africa..••..................
Asia .
Eastern Mediterranean .
Europe .
Latin America .
North America .
South-west Pacific .

UNRRA residual assets .

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

13

Gorlern·
mental
contri
butions

444
5,437

526
15,897
3,069

114,357
14,399

154,129

Pripale
contri.
bulions

1,742
296
25

3,823
162

3,191
4,877

14,116

Total

2,186
5,733

551
19,720
3,231

117,548
19,276
---
168,245

33,230

201,475



ANNEX IV. SUMMARY TABLE

Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments
from inception to 31 December 1954

(in US dollar equivalents in units of $1,000)
Internal matching by Governments

Programme matching

AREA ASSISTANCE
Africa (table 1) .
Asia (table 2) .
Eastern Mediterranean (table 3) .
Europe (table 4) .
Latin America (table 5) .
Unprogrammed .

Programme
allocations

3,730.6
36,859.6
24,426.3

101,472.6
13,494.7
1,874.9

Expenditures
733

15,935
4,184

205,131
8,642

Commitments·
4,864

46,135
11,877
15,949
21,488

Fttnds provided for
administrative
expenditures
of UNICEF

country offices

778
91

1,643
269

Total
5,597

62,848
16,152

222,723
30,399

TOTAL AREA ASSISTANCE 181,858.7 234,625 100,313 2,781 337,719

GENERAL ASSISTANCE
Fish flour acceptability tests .
Fellowships-Calcutta Training Centre
Personnel for anti-tuberculosis projects
Group training courses .
International Children's Centre, Paris.
Provision for insurance .
Operational services .

5.0
25.0
61.5

590.0
2,246.5

200.0
7,504.5

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE 10,632.5

ADMINISTRATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 10,895.7

GRAND TOTAL 203,386.9

• Not yet materialized in expenditures.

234,625 100,313 2,781 337,719

ANNEX IV. TABLE 1
Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments

from inception to 31 December 1954
(in US dollar equivalents in units of $1,000)

Area: Mrica
Internal matching by Governments

Programme matching

UNICEF-aided countries
Basutoland .
Bechuanaland .
Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi .
French Equatorial Africa .
French West Africa, Cameroons and Togoland.
Gold Coast .
Kenya .
Kenya, Tanganyika and Uganda .
Liberia .
Mauritius .
Morocco .
Nigeria .
Northern Rhodesia .
Nyasaland .........••.......... " .
Southern Rhodesia .
Tan~~nyika .
TunIsIa .
Uganda .

Programme
allocations·

23.0
43.9

260.8
182.1

1,240.6
28.6

126.2
57.8

149.9
12.1

593.1&
469.1

39.5
62.5
24.2

178.3
216.9b

22.0

3,730.6

Expenditures

38
27

377

291

733

Commitments··
25
21

320
79

1,346
151
271
260
296

2
463
680
111
230
42

301
171
95

4,864

Funds provided for
administrative
expenditures
of UNICEF

country offices Total
25
21

358
106

1,723
151
271
260
296

2
754
680
111
230
42

301
171
95

5,597

• Including freight.
•• Not yet materialized in expenditures.
• Includes BCG Joint Enterprise allocation of $281,600-matching not applicable.
b Includes BCG Joint Enterprise allocation of $97,lDO-rpatching not applicable.
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Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments
from inception to 31 December 1954

ANNEX IV. TABLE 2

Total
5,597

62,848
16,152
22,723
30,399

37,719

137,719

(in US dollar equivalents in units of $1,000)

Area: Asia

Internal matching by Governments I
Funds provided for ~

administrative
Programme matching expenditures JProgramme of UNICEF

UNICEF-aided countries allocations· • Expenditures Commitments·· country offices Total

Afghanistan ................... 525.2 841 518 7 1,366
Brunei ..............•......... 33.7 30 1 31
Burma........................ 1,671.3 815 3,162 48 4,025
Cambodia ..................... 46.4 84 84
Ceylon ........................ 993.7 287 3,847 12 4,146
China-Taiwan .....••......... 884.9 274 1,224 52 1,550
China-Mainland .........•.... 1,909.5 b b 65 6S
Fiji ........................... 24.2 50 50
Hong Kong.................... 233.3 403 34 6 443
India ......................... 12,513.9 3,457 17,800 126 21,383
Indonesia...................... 4,738.7 3,433 4,741 153 8,327
Japan......................... 1,062.3 1,119 492 1 1,612
Korea......................... 3,125.0c 1,265 9 1,274
Malaya ....................... 282.8 235 770 9 1,014
Netherlands New Guinea........ 22.0 56 56
North Borneo............. "..... 127.5 35 138 4 177
Pakistan ...................... 4,095.3 2,255 9,146 102 11,503
Philippines .................... 2,156.2 1,230 1,418 134 2,782
Sarawak....................... 91.6 16 26 3 4S
Singapore ..................... 80.1 118 26 2 146
Thailand ...................... 1,839.9 1,387 1,021 44 2,452
Viet-Nam ..................... 288.3 296 296
Western Samoa ................ 8.8 21 21
BCG regional assessment teams .. 105.0 d d d

---
36,859.6 15,935 46,135 778 62,848

-

Total

25
21

358
106

1,723
151
271
260
296

2
754
680
111
230

42
301
171

95

5,597

• Includes freight.
•• Not yet materialized in expenditures.
• The following unprogrammed balances not included:

$
Ceylon. . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . 13,100
China. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,536,100
Hong Kong........................ 1,600
India. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,200
Korea............................. 300
North Borneo..... .. 8,700
Pakistan. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,600
Philippines. . . . . .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. .. . . 10,900
Sarawak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
SingaJ:lore..... . .. . 1,000
Indo-China, unapportioned. • . . . . . . . . 191,300

1,789,300

15

• Matching data not available.
o Allocations prior to 1953 ($1,551,700) not matchable.
d Matching not applicable.

J.



ANNEX IV. TABLE 3

Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments
from inception to 31 December 1954-

(in US dollar eg,uiTlalents in units of $1,000)

Stat

ATea: Ea.tern Mediterranean

UNlCEF-ai!kd cOlmtries

Aden ..•... , .
Egypt .
Ethiopia .
!ra.u•..........................
Iraq .
Israel .
Jordan .
Lebanon .
uoya .
Sudan " .
Syria••..........•.............
Turkey .
Palestine refugees .
BCG regional assessment teams .

Programmt:
allocations·

12.2
1,391.311 b

154.3
1,277.5
1,056.9
1,110.1b

1,168.811
95.5b

333.1
60.0

476.8b

698.3 d

16,52:1.5 11

70.0

24,426.3

InterMI matclling b, GDI1t:f'nmmts

Funds f'rwidtldJor
adm,nistratillt:

ProgrammfJ mat.:lIing expenditur,s

Exj>t:nditurllS Commitmmls··
oJ UNICEF

cOlmtr, officIIS Total UNICEF·aid,

1 1 Albania.....
67 5,190 5,257 Austria.....

241 241 Bulgaria....
107 1,122 1,229 Czechoslova
393 1,337 1,730 Finland .....

3,382 565 91 4,038 France •....
26 26 Germany ...

103 103 Greece .....
1760 1760 Hungary....
50 50 Italy.......

755 755 Malta......
234 2,312 2,546 Poland .....

!l 11 11\ PortugaL ...
11 11 11 Romania ...

11,877
Spain .......

4,184 91 16,152 Yugoslavia.
-- -

(Excl. freight to 31 December 1953) 15,878,000

• Including freight.

Egypt .
Jordan .
Palestine refugees .

383,800
Greec
YugO!

'" • Including:
•• Not yet m

• The fo11o"

Egypt......•................•.•.....
Israel. ...................•......•...
Lebanon•...........................
Syria•................•.............

o Matching data incomplete.
d Unpro~ammed balance $800 not included.
e Matchmg not applicable.

b BCG Joint Enterprise allocations (not matchable) included
as follows:

$
230,000

84,000
22,100
47,700

•• Not yet materialized in expenditures.

.. Emergency allocations (not matchable) included as follows:
$

200,000
951,300

14,726,700

16



ANNEX IV. TABLE 4

Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments
from inception to 31 December 1954-

(in US dollar ~guivaltnts in units of $1,000)

Area; Europe!

Internal matching by GOlI6rnments

~""""'"--"~"

•

•. • Including freight.
• •• Not yet materialized in expenditures.

a The following unprogrammed balances not included:
$

Greece. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,600
Yugoslavia " .. . 3,100

26,700

b Expenditures based on country offices' reports.
• Algeria included.

Programmr matching

UNICEF-am,d countri,s

Albania...•...............
Austria .
Bulgaria .
Czechoslovakia .
Finland ..................•
France .
Germany .
Greece •..................
Hungary .
Italy .
Malta .
Poland .•......... , .
PortugaL .
Romania .
Spain .
yugoslavia : ..

Programms
allocations· a

324.6
6,930.6
5,515.9
5,622.9
2,093.4
2,732.9°
3,031.5
9,866.0
2,039.6

19,013.1
188.6

18,961.5
62.8

7,191.2
90.0

17,808.0

101,472.6

Expm·Htures

2401l

11,242
1,382

18,066
3,692
4,158
4,860

14,523
2,716b

24,026
274

36,712

18,592b

64,648

205,131

17

Commitments··

Funds trC1'lJ"Ukd for
adtmnistrativs
eXjH:nditures
of UNICEF
country offices Total

241
11,454

1,434
18,066
4,645
4,158
4,978

15,345
2,795

29,569
274

36,884
128

18,766
174

73,812

222,723

UNICEF

Antigua
Bolivia.
Brazil ..
British
British
Chile ..
Colomb
Costa
Domini
Domini
Ecuado
El Salv
Grenad
Guatem
Haiti ..
Hondur
Jamaic
Mexico.
Montse
Nicarag
Panam
Paragu
Peru ...
St. Kitt
St. Luci
St. Vin
Surina
Trinida
Urugua~

*Incl
** Not

a The



~ ........-.-,.,....",,,,,,~:;.,.;,,
•

ANNEX IV. TABLE 5

Statement of programme allocations by UNICEF and internal matching by Governments
from inception to 31 December 195<l

(in US dollar equivalents in :mits of $1,000)

Area: Latin Americu

blternalmatching by Governments

UNICEF-aided cOlmtries

Antigua .
Bolivia .
Brazil .
British Guiana .
British Honduras .
Chile .. : '0' •••••••••••••

Colombia .
Costa Rica .
Dominica .
Dominican Republic .
Ecuador .
El Salvador .
Grenada .
Guatemala .
Haiti .
Honduras .
Jamaica .
Mexico .
Montserrat .
Nicaragua .
Panama .
Paraguay .
Peru .
St. Kitts .
St. Lucia .
St. Vincent. .
Surinam .
Trinidad and Tobago .
Uruguay .

Programme
allocations· •

25.0
546.3

3,372.5
60.5
77.2

1,154.1
545.0
431.5

14.6
175.4

1,004.611

625.7
44.5

382.9
972.8
487.1
165.2
967.8°

5.4
513.1
168.3
242.7

1,073.1
46.6
41.2
15.7
87.9

165.9
82.1

13,494.7

Programme mate/ling

Expenditures Commitments··

4
298 2,679
441 7,695

26
41 9

727 2,634
626 722
286 436

16
169 190
691 73

1,777 472
24 42

246 483
478 407
260 397
96 121

2,503
1

903 358
182 89
323 44
969 1,665

5 46
11 17

15
183

89 88
73

8,642 21,488
--

Ftmds provided for
administrative
expenditures
of UNICEF

country offices

129

41

49

43
7

269

Total

4
2,977
8,265

26
50

3,402
1,348

722
16

359
813

2,249
66

772
892
657
217

2,503
1

1,261
271
367

2,634
51
28
15

183
177

73

30,399

• Including freight.
•• Not yet materialized in expenditures.
• The following unprogrammed balances not included:

$
British Honduras...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200
Colombia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,500
Costa Rica. • . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,900
Ecuador. . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . 17,500
El Salvador. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 20,000
Paraguay. • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • . • 4,000

58,100

18

b Includes BCG Joint Enterprise allocation $273,400-match·
ing not applicable.

• Includes BCG Joint Enterprise allocation S57,800-match·
ing not applicable.



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE EIGHTH FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1954



Statement of assets and liabili ties as at 31 De

(E~-cpressedin US dollar e(J.ttivalent)

ASSETS

Cash on hand and at banks (including deposits against irrevocable letters
of credit totalling $707,226.16) .

Cash and investments under control of United Nations:

Cash at banks .

Investments at cost (including interest accrued of $81,891.78) .

Deposits with suppliers .

Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc .

Contributions receivable from Governments .

CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) Stanley SROKA

Comptroller

$

103,352.97

16,163,622.92

$

4,306,436.73

16,266,975.89

1,500,301.04

66,951.73

8,768,341.77

30,909,013.16

Unliqddated ob

Supplies and

Operational se

."\.dministrativ

Accounts pay

Trust funds:

UNRWA .

UNKRA .

Governments.

Greeting Card

Reserve for insu

Principal of the

Balance as at

Add: Excess 0

year ended
of income aJ

Balance as at 31

Allocated (for
cipient cou
standingco

Unallocated ..

AUDIT CERTIFICAT

The above statement of assets and liabilities has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the
in our opinion, the above statement is correct.
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Ibili ties as at 31 December 1954

US dollar e!l.1tivalent)
I

LIABILITIES

$ $ $
Unliquidated obligations:

6.73 Supplies and equipment purchdsed ..........• 434,204.25

Operational services 1953 ................... 1,899.69

1954 ................... 32,560.79 34,460.48

~"\.dministrative costs 1953 ..... ............. 6,229.06

1954................... 80,484.90 86,713.96
5.89

Accounts payable .......................... 476,581.99
11.04

1,031,960.68
1.73

ETrust funds:
:7.77 UNRWA ................................. 1,205,706.44

UNKRA....................••............ 26,893.01

Governments .............................. 62,404.31

1,295,003.76

Greeting Card Fund............... : .......... 161,796.43

Reserve for insurance ......................... 193,595.56

Principal of the Fund:

Balance as at 1 January 1954................ 27,656,910.27

Add: Excess of income over expenditure for the
E

year ended 31 December 1954, per statement
of income and expenditure ................ 569,746.46

Balance as at 31 December 1954............... 28,226,656.73

Cl
Allocated (for assistance still to be given in re-

cipient countries against which there are out-
standingcommitmentstotalling$3,211,066.60) 25,441,663.72

Unallocated ............................... 2,784,993.01

28,226,656.73

.3.16 30,909,013.16

APPROVED:
(Signed) Maurice PATE

Director

h
th

DIT CERTIFICATE

lave obtained all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that,

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis ACEVEDO RODRfGUEZ, Colombia

Otto F. REMKE, Denmark

21
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Statement of income and expenditure for the year ended 31 December 1954

INCOME

Contributions from Governments, including receivables (schedule A) .
Contributions from organized campaigns .
Proceeds from settlement of UNRRA marine and other claims .
Private contributions .
Income from investments .
Staff Assessment Plan .
Agency procurement commission .
Miscellaneous income .

$

13,608,240.07
192,000.32
69,790.88

269,244.33
377,638.02
259,768.88
101,145.38
164,019.96

$

15,041,847.84
Add: Difference in exchange. . . .. 2,095.16 15,043,943.00

EXPENDITURE (schedule B)

Supplies and equipment .
FelIowships .
Project personnel .
Group training courses .
International Children's Centre, Paris .
Operation"l services .

11,228,144.38
37,601.41

544,060.93
10,144.87

313,870.77
988,772.61

13,122,594.97
Administri:ltive costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,351,601.57

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE, representing increase in principal of
the Fund during the year .

14,474,196.54

569,746.46

CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) Stanley SROKA

Comptroller

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

ApPROVED;
(Signed) Maurice PATE

Director

l"

The above statement of income and expenditure has been examined in accordance with our directions. We
have obtained alI the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit,
that, in our opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis ACEVEDO RODRIGUEZ, Colombia

Otto F. REMKE, Denmark

22
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Statement of budgetary authorizations, obligations incurred, etc., follows overleaf



Statement ofbudgetary authorizations, obligations incurred and unobligated balances of authoriza tions-ad
Obligations incurred

Administration

Budgetary Ligttidated by Liqtti
Section authorizations disbursements Unliquidated Total d~'sbur

$ $ $ $
I. New York headquarters

Salaries and wages ..... 790,060.00 580,940.15 580,940.15 208,
Common staff costs .... 118,050.00 82,527.69 82,527.69 30,
Other expenses ........ 124,950.00 74,219.85 6,891.59 81,111.44 34,.
Permanent equipment.. 3,950.00 2,574.73 40.04 2,614.77

1,037,010.00 740,262.42 6,931.63 747,194.05 274,

H. Asia regional, area and
country offices
Salaries and wages..... 267,500.00 130,189.59 130,189.59 136,
Common staff costs .... 73,800.00 28,830.89 37.22 28,868.11 39,
Other expenses ........ 40,350.00 25,258.38 1,953.86 27,212.24 7,
Permanent equipment.. 3,750.00 670.87 398.88 1,069.75 1,

385,400.00 184,949.73 2,389.96 187,339.69 184,

IH. Africa, Eastern Mediter-
ranean and Europe re-
gional, area and country
offices
Salaries and wages ..... 421,900.00 171,399.12 171,399.12 247,
Common staff costs .... 84,350.00 34,862.28 2,386.50 37,2·48.78 41,
Other expenses ........ 1:l5,950.00 37,406.15 3,617.56 41,023.71 73,
Permanent equipment.. 10,050.00 1,942.61 435.37 2,377.98 7,

642,250.00 245,610.16 6,439.43 252,049.59 370,

IV. Latin America regional,
and country offices
Salaries and wages ..... 133,900.00 61,940.00 64.03 62,004.03 70,
Common staff costs .... 40,800.00 15,920.02 97.60 16,017.62 22,~

Other expenses ........ 46,500.00 21,707.37 1,562.25 23,269.62 16,~

Permanent equipment .. 1,550.00 726.97 726.97

222,750.00 100,294.36 1,723.88 102,018.24 109,~

-----
V. South-west Pacific office

Salaries and wages ..... 13,280.00 13,1
Common staff costs .... 1,650.00 1,~

Other expenses ........ 2,550.00 1,
Permanent equipment.. 150.00

17,630.00 16,

TOTALS Sections I-V
Salaries and wages..... 1,626,640.00 944,468.86 64.03 944,532.89 675,
Common staff costs .... 318,650.00 162,140.88 2,521.32 164,662.20 136,
Other expenses ........ 340,300.00 158,591.75 14,025.26 172,617.01 133,
Permanent equipment .. 19,450.00 5,915.18 874.29 6,789.47 10,

2,305,040.00 1,271,116.67 17,484.90 1,288,601.57 956,
Provision for reimbursement of

national income tax ....... 80,000.0) 63,000.00 63,000.00

2,385,040.00 1,271,116.67 80,484.90 1,351,601.57 956,

CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) Stanley SROKA

Comptroller
AUDITCERTIFI

The above statement of budgetary authorizations, obligations incurred and unobligated balances of. authorizati
explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above· statement
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Eluthoriza tions-administrative costs and costs of operational st;,rvices-for the year ended 31 December 1954
Obligations inc1trred

Operational services
Total Unobligated

Liquidated by balances oJ
tal disbursements Unliquidated Total authorizations
, $ $ $ 1> $

)40.15 208,232.54 208,232.54 789,172.69 887.31
527.69 30,773.65 602.00 l31,375.65 113,903.34 4,146.66
L11.44 34,572.47 3,164.60 37,737.07 118,848.51 6,101.49
514.77 961.98 14.96 * 976.94 3,591.71 ·358.29

194.05 274,540.64 3,781.56 278,322.20 1,025,516.25 11,493.75

189.59 136,435.13 141.02 136,576.15 266,765.74 734.26
B68.11 39,641.73 1,712.53 41,354.26 70,222.37 3,577.63
212.24 7,167.00 1,160.48 8,327.48 35,539.72 4,810.28
069.75 1,693.09 1,693.09 2,762.84 987.16

339.69 184,936.95 3,014.03 187,950.98 375;290.67 10,109.33

399.12 247,618.30 903.81 248,522.11 419,921.23 1,978.77
2,48.78 41,823.36 2,878.12 44,701.48 81,950.26 2,399.74
023.71 73,800.88 4,619.81' 78,420.69 119,444.40 6,505.60
377.98 7,655.98 7,655.98 10,033.96 16.04

049.59 370,898.52 8,401.74 379,300.26 631,349.85 10,900.15

004.03 70,074.80 70,074.80 132,078.83 1,821.17
017.62 22,427.68 22,427.68 38,445.30 2,354.70
269.62 16,573.48 272.50 16,845.98 40,115.60 6,384.40
726.97 221.58 221.58 948.55 601.45

018.24 109,297.54 272.50 109,570.04 211,588.28 11,161.72

13,151.30 13,151.30 13,151.30 128.70
1,549.66 1,549.66 1,549.66 100.34
1,837.21 90.96 1,928.17 1,928.17 621.83

150.00

16,538.17 90.96 16,629.13 16,629.13 1,000.87 ,
,532.89 675,512.07 1,044.83 676,556.90 1,621,089.79 5,550.21
,662.20 136,216.08 5,192.65 141,408.73 306,070.93 12,579.07
,617.01 133,951.04 9,308.35 143,259.39 315,876.40 24,423.60
,789.47 10,532.63 14.96 10,547.59 17,337.06 2,112.94
--
,601.57 956,211.82 15,560.79 971,772.61 2,260,374.18 44,665.82

,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 80,000.00
--
,601.57 956,211.82 32,560.79 988,772.61 2,340,374.18 44,665.82

ApPROVED:
(Signed) Maurice PATE

Director
AUDIT CERTIFICATE

)alances of authorizations has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information and
the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis ACEVEDO RODlUGUEZ, Colombia

Otto F. REMKE, Denmark
25

• "~,.,..,,".,, -"<roe; c'rl""""l\~""'~~"'''''¥A':<1.'~~'''-:•...,.l¥~;..,



SCHEDULE A

Contributions from Governments (including contributions receivable)
during the year ended 31 December 1954

Afghanistan US dollars (receivable)
Australia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 201,000 Australian pounds
Austria 500,000 schillings
Belgium 3,500,000 Belgian francs (receivable)
Bolivia US dollars (receivable)
Brazil. 2,916,652.80 cruzeiros

3,000,000.00 cruzeiros

British Guiana US dollars (receivable)
Brunei 25,000 Straits dollars
Burma 20,000 pounds sterling
Cambodia US dollars
Canada US dollars
Ceylon 35,700 Ceylon rupees
Chile US dollars
China US dollars (receivable)
Colombia US dollars (receivable)
Costa Rica US dollars (receivable)
Denmark 350,000 Danish kroner
Ecuador US dollars

US dollars (receivable)
60,000 sucres
180,000 sucres (receivable)

Egypt. . . . . . . . . .. . 4,250 Egyptian pounds (receivable)
Finland 1,400,000 markkaas
France 175,000,000 French francs
Germany, Federal Republic of. 500,000 Deutsche marks
Gre~ce Contribution in kind (raisins), (receivable)
Guatemala Contribution in kind (coffee), (receivable)
Haiti US dollars
Honduras US dollars (receivable)
Hong Kong 20,000 Hong Kong dollars
Iceland 50,000 Icelandic kronur (receivable)
India 1,500,000 Indian rupees
Indonesia US dollars
Iraq 7,500 Iraqi dinars

7,500 Iraqi dinars (receivable)

Ireland 5,000 Irish pounds
Israel 25,000 Israeli pounds
Italy 30,000,000 Italian lire (receivable)
Japan 35,782,471 yen
Jordan 500 Jordan dinars (receivable)
Liechtenstein 2,000 Swiss francs
Luxembourg 150,000 Belgian francs
Malaya 75,000 Malayan dollars
Monaco 300,000 French francs
Netherlands 150,000 guilders
New Zealand 75,000 New Zealand pounds
North Borneo 10,000 Straits dollars
Norway .400,000 Norwegian kroner
Pakistan 200,000 Pakistani rupees
Panama US dollars
Paraguay US dollars (receivable)
Peru 458,333.26 soles

1,041,666.74 soles (receivable)

Philippines 99,999 Philippine pesos
Sarawak 50,000 Straits dollars
Singapore 10,000 Straits dollars
Sweden 1,000,000 Swedish kronor
Switzerland 700,000 Swiss francs
Syria 25,000 Syrian pounds (receivable)

26

Governments Contributions US dollar equivalent
$ $

9,000.00
450,240.00
19,230.77
70,000.00
15,000.00

157,231.96
42,857.14 200,089.10

5,000.00
8,187.06

56,000.00
3,000.00

515,463.92
7,510.02

37,002.10
10,000.00

100,000.00
10,000.00
50,680.00

666.60
333.34

4,000.00
12,000.00 16,999.94

12,197.50
6,086.96

500,000.00
119,047.62

12,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
38,300.00

3,500.00
3,069.37

315,000.00
100,000.00

21,000.00
21,000.00 42,000.00

14,000.00
13,888.89
48,000.00
99,395.75

1,400.00
468.00

3,000.00
24,500.00

857.14
39,473.68

210,000.00
3,266.67

56,000.00
60,450.00
10,000.00
5,000.00

24,122.79
54,824.58 78,947.37

49,999.50
16,333.33
3,266.67

193,050.19
163,800.00

7,002.80
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I
SCHEDULE A (continued)

Contributions from Governments (including contributions receivable)
during the year ended 31 December 1954 (continued)

Thailand Contribution in kind (rice), valued at
Turkey 75,000 Turkish pounds
United Kingdom 200,000 pounds sterling
United States of America US dollars (receivable)
Vatican State US dollars
Venezuela US dollars
Yugoslavia 60,000,000 Yugoslav dinars

TOTAL

lO.OO
10.00
~0.77
)0.00
)0.00

~9.10

lO.OO
~7.06
l(}.OO
lO.OO
53.92
LO.02
l2.10
lO.OO
lO.OO
lO.OO
~O.OO

)9.94

)7.50
g6.96
lO.OO
17.62
lO.OO
lO.OO
lO.OO
lO.OO
lO.OO
59.37
lO.OO
lO.OO

lO.OO

lO.OO
g8.89
lO.OO
)5.75
lO.OO
58.00
lO.OO
lO.OO
57.14
73.68
lO.OO
56.67
lO.OO
50.00
lO.OO
lO.OO

17.37

)9.50
33.33
56.67
50.19
lO.OO
n.80

GOlIernme1lts Contributions US dollar eqttivalellt
$ $

633,750.01
26,78571

560,000.00
8,300,000.00

1,000.00
20,000.00

200,000.00

13,608,240.07

I
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SCHEDULE B

Statement of allocations, expenditures and balances of allocalions for t

Allocatiolls

Balances Atlthorir:edi11 Total for SuPPlies and1 Ja11. 1954 1954 1954 and af/l:r rqllipmellt$ $ $ $AREA AND COUNTRY ASSISTANCE

Africa
Basutoland...................... 23,000.00 23,000.00
Bechuanaland ................... 43,756.83 43,756.83 14,008.51
Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi. 72,471.67 49,700.00 122,171.67 54,338.16
French Equatorial Africa .......... 130,638.57 130,638.57 1,975.54
French West Africa, Cameroons and

Togoland ..................... 100,690.01 815,000.00 915,690.01 271,846.41
Gold Coast... " ................. 28,600.00 28,600.00
Kenya.......................... 126,200.00 126,200.00 49,202.52
Kenya, Tanganyika and Uganda ... 31,400.00 26,400.00 57,800.00 22,855.18
Liberia ......................... 43,850.05 35,000.00 78,850.05 32,935.01
Mauritius ....................... 8,453.79 8,453.79
Morocco ........................ 189,499.96 20,400.00 209,899.96 96,305.32
Nigeria ......................... 317,318.04 78,600.00 395,918.04 146,251.36
Nodhern Rhodesia ............... 39,500.00 39,500.00
Nyasaland ...................... 62,500.00 62,500.00 801.05
Southern Rhodesia ............... 24,200.00 24,200.00
Tan~~nyika ..................... 178,300.0D 178,300.00 54,441.09
Tunisia ......................... 117,251.74 (9,700.00) 107,551.74 50,179.65
Uganda......................... 22,000.00 22,000.00 7,320.45

AREA TOTAL 1,055,330.66 1,519,700.00 2,575,030.66 802,460.25

Asia
Afghanistan ..................... 113,715.48 46,200.00 159,915.48 76,544.79
Brunei. ...... '" ................ 2,245.19 (1,500.00) 745.19 12.90
Burma........................... 355,938.27 533,400.00 889,338.27 366,041.43
Cambodia ....................... 39.384.69 (9,475.00) 29,909.69 7,026.47
Ceylon .......................... 276;551.51 210,350.00 486,901.51 212,647.06
China-Mainland ................ 1,536,109.46 1,536,109.46

-Taiwan.................. 148,603.07 444,600.00 593,203.07 203,450.08
Fiji ............................. 24,200.00 24,200.00 10,164.10
Hong Kong ..................... 60,95·1,,49 (1,200.00) 59,754.49 16,902.03
India ........................... 3,911,037.65 1,997,150.00 5,908,187.65 1,816,510.22
Indonesia ....................... 1. ,580,845.71 717,780.00 2,298,625.71 899,576.48
Japan .......................... 270,675.08 62,500.00 333,175.08 420,112.07
Korea .......................... 455,405.19 662,500.00 1,117,905.19 1,244,785.35
Malaya......................... 86,790.44 25,300.00 112,090.44 49,001.91
Netherlands New Guinea*......... 22,000.00 22,000.00 1,267.97
North Borneo ................... 21,513.64 43,500.00 65,013.64 12,872.58
Pakistan ........................ 825,176.20 883,000.00 1,708,176.20 367,553.03
Philippines ...................... 441,341.21 300,000.00 741,341.21 286,860.41
Sarawak ........................ 16,989.68 3,500.00 20,489.68 5,559.90
Singapore ....................... 18,156.65 25,500.00 43,656.65 10,171.41
Thailand ..... , .................. 623,364.98 170,490.00 793,854.98 256,916.40
Viet-Nam., ..................... 133,036.67 125,670.00 258,706.67 64,944.44
Western Samoa.................. 8,800.00 8,800.00 5,709.25
BCG regional assessment teams.... 30,000.00 74,945.00 104,945.00
Indo-China, unapportioned ........ 313,900.00 (122,600.00) 191,300.00

AREA TOTAL 11,261,735.26 6,246,610.00 17,508,345.26 6,334,630.28

Eastern Mediterranean
Aden ........................... 7,438.75 (2,100.00) 5,338.75 505.04
Egypt .......................... 675,608.02 11,000.00 686,608.02 362,773.69
Ethiopia ........................ 22,271.43 74,7:00.00 96,971.43 14,521.27
Iran ............................ 573,000.64 449,000.00 1,022,000.64 648,245.98
Iraq............................ 582,473.67 206,100.00 788,573.67 176,402.24

30



~ B

B of allocations for the year ended 31 December 1954

r
j

Supplies and
tqu#Jtnellt

$

14,008.51
54,338.16

1,975.54

271,846.41

49,202.52
22,855.18
32,935.01

96,305.32
146,251.36

801.05

54,441.09
50,179.65

7,320.45

802,460.25

FDllowships
$

Exjllmditu.rlJS

Project
personnel

$

4,701.66

15,250.78

15,230.09

35,182.53

Othtn'
serviclSS

$
Total

$

14,008.51
54,338.16

1,975.54

271,846.41

49,202.52
22,855.18
37,636.67

111,556.10
146,251.36

801.05

54,441.09
65,409.74

7,320.45

837,642.78

Balancl1s oJ
n.llocations

31 DDc. 1954
$

23,000.00
29,748.32
67,833.51

128,663.03

643,843.60
28,600.00
76,997.48
.':1:,944.82
41,213.38

8,453.79
98,343.86

249,666.68
39,500.00
61,698.95
24,200.00

123,858.91
42,142.00
14,679.55

1,737,387,88

76,544.79 76,544.79 83,370.69
12.90 12.90 732.29

366,041.43 8,891.61 374,933.04 514,405.23
7,026.47 13,303.45 20,329.92 9,579.77

212,647.06 4,609.92 217,256.98 269,644.53
1,536,109.46

203,450.08 203,450.08 389,752.99
10,164.10 10,164.10 14,035.90
16,902.03 16,902.03 42,852.46

1,816,510.22 3,628.16 100,713.15 1,920,851.53 3,987,336.12
899,576.48 2,809.71 17,438.99 919,825.18 1,378,800.53
420,112.07 420,112.07 (86,936.99)

1,244,785.35 1,244,785.35 (126,880.16)
49,001.91 1,070.46 50,072.37 62,01.8.07

1,267.97 1,267.97 20,732.03
12,872.58 12,872.58 52,141.06

367,553.03 2,763.55 46,744.32 417,060.90 1,291,115.30
286,860.41 919.80 8,004.57 295,784.78 44.5,556.43

5,559.90 5,559.90 14,929.78
10,171.41 10,171.41 33,485.24

256,916.40 6,613.37 17,693.02 281,222.79 512,632.19
64,944.44 15,728.10 80,672.54 17t:,034.13

5,709.25 5,709.25 3,090.75
64,106.43 64,106.43 40,838.57

191,300.00

6,334,630.28 17,805.05 297,233.56 6,649,668.89 10,858,676.37

505.04
362,773.69

14,521.27
648,245.98
176,402.24 525.04

1,191.14
42,882.09
22,411.00
341873.40

31

505.04
363,964.83

57,403.36
670,656.98
211,800.68

4,833.71
322,643.19

39,568.07
351,343.66
576,772.99



r
SCHEDULE B (contimeed)

Statement of allocations, expenditures and balances of allocations fo

Allocations

Balances A1lt1&orizea in Total for
1 Jan. 1954 1954 1954 alIa after

$ $ $

t
Eastern Mediterranean (continued)

! Israel. ......... , ................ 435,945.45 (1,100.00) 434,845.45

I Jordan.......................... 339,314.68 454,200.00 793,514.68
Lebanon ........................ 10,886.83 34,100.00 44,986.83
Libya........................... 123,182.47 118,100.00 241,282.47

J Sudan .......................... 46,439.79 10,940.00 57,379.79
,: Syria ............. , ............. 166,314.94 190,800.00 357,114.94I

Turkey ......................... 351,845.96 161,400.00 513,245.96
Paiestine refugees ................ 261,479.31 261,479.31
BCG regional assessment teams.... 10,000.00 60,000.00 70,000.00

AREA TOTAL 3,606,201.94 1,767,140.00 5,373,341.94

S11pplies ar.(j
equipmellt

$

147,949.89
283,279.42

4,575.87
11,576.3

7,562.3
118,849.2
113,982.3

68,966.1

1,959,189.8

Europe
Austria ......................... 103,064.76 (51,300.00) 51,764.76
Bulgaria ........................ 45.10 (45.10)
Czechoslovakia .................. 1,095.53 (200.53) 895.00
Finland......................... 1,341.87 247,500.00 248,841.87
France.......................... 67,287.28 (100.00) 67,187.28
Germany........................ 464.41 464.41
Greece.......................... 301,252.01 70,000.00' 371,252.01 151,135.8
Italy ................ '" ... " ... 451,420.14 44,000.00 495,420.14 225,806.6
Malta .......................... 13,777.84 13,777.84
Poland ......................... 4,748.94 (964.45) 3,784.49 3,784.4
Portugal ........................ 62,800.00 62,800.00
Spain........................... 90,000.00 90,000.00 1,762.5:
Yugoslavia ...................... 607,706.43 434,100.00 1,041,806.43 278,2S6.2l

AREA TOTAL 1,615,004.31 832,989.92 2,447,994.23 692,759.9:

Latin America
Antigua .
Bolivia .
Brazil .
British Guiana .
British Honduras .
Chile '" " " .
Colombia .
Costa Rica .
Dominica .
Dominican Republic .
Ecuador ; .
El Salvador .
Grenada .
Guatemala .
Haiti .
Honduras .
Jamaica .
Mexico .......••................
Montserrat .
Nicaragua .
Panama .
Paraguay .
Peru .
St. Kitts ' .

. ' "'St. Lucia '.. ::; ' .

106,918.71
1,349,721.90

13,668.12
3,049.45

297,070.48
153,823.99
169,064.08

131,031.51
200,781.96
228,782.85

2,101.20
30,965.17

159,097.51
202,367.74

18,325.48
251,100.00

25,008.66
16,801.42
65,449.15

185,948.03
2,232.63
6,314.19

32

25,000.00
266,600.00
604,400.00
39,400.00

297,500.00
117,635.00

(1,200.00)
14,600.00
10,000.00
54,100.00
9,200.00

13,800.00
98,800.00

120,500.00
52,200.00
(1,200.00)

658,900.00
5,400.00

24,300.00
20,000.00
24,850.00

322,300.00
40,600.00
12,500.00

25,000.00
373,518.71

1,954,121.90
53,068.12

3,049.45
594,570.48
271,458.99
167,864.08
14600.00

141;031.51
254,881.96
237,982.85

15,901.20
129,765.17
279,597.51
254,567.74

17,125.48
910,000.00

;;,400.00
49,308.66
36,801.42
90,299.15

508,248.03
42,832.63
18,814.19

I

38,983.1
189,701.9
26,805.3

466.5
231,014.4

71,272.3
60,549.0
12,593.1
65,948.
99,493.
20,184.7
9,419.

27,082.
68,844.
18,408.

.50.
180,925.

12,638.
8,720.

11,380.
94,270.
18,025.

176.



IJLE B (contimled)

Ices of allocations for the year ended 31 December 1954 (continued)

Expenditures
Balances of

Sttpplies ar.d Project Olher allocations
equipment Fellowships personnel services Total 31 Dec. 1954

$ $ $ $ $ $

147,949.89 147,949.89 286,895.56
283,279.42 16,374.34 299,653.76 493,860.92

4,575.87 78.25 4,654.12 40,332.71
11,576.36 201.60 18,538.58 30,316.54 210,965.93
7,562.30 10,817.55 18,379.85 ~8,999.94

118,849.29 6,684.47 125,533.76 231,581.18
113,982.32 7,032.29 121,014.61 392,231.35

68,966.13 68,966.13 192,513.18
16,719.60 16,719.60 53,280.40

1,959,189.80 726.64 177,602.71 2,137,519.15 3,235,822.79
-,--

(1,699.99) 1,346.90 (353.09) 52,117.85

895.00 895.00
31.18 31.18 248,810.69

32,787.92 2.94 32,790.86 34,396.42
464.41

151,135.85 151,135.85 220,116.16
225,806.68 3,739.37 229,546.05 265,874.09

13,777.84
3,784.49 3,784.49

62,800.00
1,762.52 1,762.52 88,237.48

278,256.26 701.55 5,596.04 284,553.85 757,252.58

692,759.91 704.49 10,682.31 704,146.71 1,743,847.52



SCHEDULE B (continued)

Statement or allocations, expenditures and balances of allocations

A /locations

Balances A lItllo,,:::ed in Total for .':>·upplic-' all
1 Jan. 1954 1954 1954 and after eC/llipmellt

$ $ $ $
Latin America (continued)

6,849.St. Yincent ...................... 15,700.00 15,700.00
Surinam ........................ 22.11 46,400.00 46,422.11 16,687.
Trinidad and Tobago ............. 23,650.45 73,400.00 97,050.45 45,675.
Uruguay ........................ 18,685.34 33,000.00 51,685.34 3,458.

AREA TOTAL 3,661,982.13 2,998,685.00 6,660,667.13 1,339,626.

Undistributed charges ............ (282,283.43) (282,283.43) 98,587.

TOTAL FOR ALL AREAS 20,917,970.87 13,365,124.92 34,283,095.79 11,227,254.

GENERAL ASSISTANCE
Fish flour acceptability tests ....... 5,000.00 5,000.00 890

Fellowships-Calcutta Training
Centre .......... .......................... 25,000.00 25,000.00

Personnel for anti-tuberculosis
projects...................... 10,284.i9 (10,200.00) 84.79

Group training courses............ 39,304.65 39,304.65
International Children's Centre,

Paris .............. , .......... 314,595.03 285,000.00 599,595.03
Operational services .............. 959,989.73 1,143,310.27 2,103,300.00

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS .............. 1,506,094.87 1,354,385.13 2,860,480.00

TOTALS 23,748,239.94 16,167,620.32 39,915,860.26 11,228,144

• The Executive Director of UNICEF has received a communication from the Acting Permanent Representative of Indonesia to
in UNICEF documents, it should be acknowledged t.hat the territory of West New Guinea is still in dispute as regards its political status

34
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mULE B (continued)

ilnces of allocations for the year ended 31 December 1954 (continued)

Expenditures
Balances of

.)·lIpplil·~ and Project Other allocations
eC/lIiplllellt Fellowships persolmel services Total 31 Dec. 1954

$ $ $ $ $ $

10 6,849.81 6,849.81 8,850.19
1 16,687.62 16,687.62 29,734.49
5 45,675.48 45,675.48 51,374.97
4 3,458.70 3,458.70 48,226.64

----
.3 1,339,626.15 18,365.23 23,359.82 1,381,351.20 5,279,315.93

:3) 98,587.80 98,587.80 (380,871.23)

'9 11,227,254.19 37,601Al 544,060.93 11,808,916.53 22,474,179.26

10 890.19 890.19 4,109.81

lO 25,000.00

r9 84.79
i5 10,144.87 10,144.87 29,159.78

l3 313,870.77 313,870.77 285,724.26
lO 988,772.61 988,772.61 1,114,527.39

)0 1,351,601.57 1,351,601.57 1,508,878.43

!6 11,228,144.38 37,601.41 544,060.93 2,664,389.82 14,474,196.54 25,441,663.72

=

nesia to the United Nations stating the position of the Indonesian Government that with respect to the designation to be given to this territory

,I status between the Government of Indonesia and the Government of the Netherlands.
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SCHEDULE

Statement of allocations, expenditures and balances of

c

allocations

AREA AND COUNTRY ASSISTANCE

Africa
Basutoland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......••......••......................
Bechuanaland .
Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi. .
French Equatorial Africa " .
French West Africa, Cameroons and Togoland , " .
Gold Coast .
Kenya ................••....................................................
Kenya, Tanganyika and Uganda .
Liberia , " " .
Mauritius .
Morocco .
:t~igeria .
Northern Rhodesia .
Nyasaland , .
Southern Rhodesia .
Tan~~nyika "
TunIsIa .
Uganda .

AREA TOTAL

Asia
Afghanistan .
Brunei .
Burma .
Cambodia ' .
Ceylon .
China-Mainland .

-Taiwan .
Fiji , " '" ., ., .
Hong Kong................................................•.................
India .
Indonesia , " , , '" ., , "
Japan , .. , .. , " ...••....... , " .
Korea , .

'Malaya .
Netherlands New Guinea* .
North Borneo .
Pakistan .
Philippines. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Sarawak .
Singapore .
Thailand , ....................••........................
Viet-Nam ..............................................••...................
'Western Samoa .
BCG regional assessment teams .
Indo-China, unapportioned .

AREA TOTAL

Eastern Mediterranean
Aden .
Egypt .
Ethiopia .......................................................•............
Iran .
Iraq .

36

Afltllorized
allocations

$

23,000.00
43,900.00

260,800.00
182,100.00

1,240,600.00
28,600.00

126,200.00
57,800.00

149,900.00
12,100.00

593,072.92
469,100.00

39,500.00
62,500.00
24,200.00

178,300.00
216,915.16

22,000.00

3,730,588.08

525,223.05
33,661.53

1,671,347.16
46,425.00

1,006,845.52
3,445,592.96

884,900.00
24,200.00

234,900.00
12,527,113.11
4,738,631.93
1,062,300.00
3,125,279.(')

282,784.90
22,000.00

136,199.39
4,107,928.43
2,167,130.98

92,109.00
81,092.28

1,839,912.92
288,270.00

8,800.00
_14,945.00
191,300.00

38,64~892.16

----_.-

12,200.00
1,391,282.69

154,300.00
1,277,500.00
1,056,941.60

I

Sflpplies a
elJ.1l1:pme~

$

14,15
192,96
53,43

596,7~

49,2C
22,8,~

90,9S
3,64

192,5(
219,4.:

8C

54,44
60,1~

7,32

1,558,7

398,1~
8,62

1,082,84
23,52

650,7:
1,776,7~

461,4~

10,H
172,3~

7,687,5S
3,253,U
1,149,2
3,236,2

131,0(
1,21

58,6
2,420,8
1,617,7

40,3
24,9

1,202,1
94,5

5,7

25,508,2

2,4
778,0
35,5

786,8
355,1



..

HEDULE C

Inces of allocations for the period from inception to 31 December 1954

Expenditures

:zed Stlpplies and Project Joint Other
Bala11ces of
allocations

OIlS e!I.uipment Fellowships personnel enterf>rise services Total 31 Dec. 1954
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

100.00 23,000.00
100.00 14,151.68 14,151.68 29,748.32
100.00 192,966.49 192,966.49 67,833.51
lOO.OO 53,436.97 53,436.97 128,663.03
iOO.OO 596,756.40 596,756.40 643,843.60
iOO.OO 28,600.00
mo.oo 49,202.52 !49,202.52 76,997.48
~OO.OO 22,855.18 ~ 22,855.18 34,944.82
>00.00 90,997.73 17,688.89 108,686.62 41,213.38
LOO.OO 3,646.21 3,646.21 8,453.79
)72.92 192,569.00 20,587.14 281,572.92 494,729.06 98,343.86
LOO.OO 219,433.32 219,433.32 249,666.68
500.00 39,500.00
500.00 801.05 801.05 61,698.95
200.00 24,200.00
300.00 54,441.09 54,441.09 123,858.91
n5.16 60,135.58 17,522.42 97,115.16 174,773.16 42,142.00
000.00 7,320.45 7,320.45 14,679.55

588.08 1,558,713.67 55,798.45 378,688.08 1,993,200.20 1,737,387.88

223.05 398,129.31 43,723.05 441,852.36 83,370.69
661.53 8,625.67 24,303.57 32,929.24 732.29
347.16 1,082,846.63 74,095.30 1,156,941.93 514,405.23
425.00 23,525.35 13,319.88 36,845.23 9,579.77
845.52 650,758.32 31,337.23 4,609.92 50,495.52 737,200.99 269,644.53
592.96 1,776,790.54 33,692.96 99,000.00 1,909,483.50 1,536,109.46
900.00 461,439.42 7,694.84 26,012.75 495,147.01 389,752.99
200.00 10,164.10 10,164.10 14,035.90

-:f
':,!

900.00 172,322.40 15,562.79 4,162.35 192,047.54 42,852.46
113.11 7,687,597.96 79,185.82 284,933.75 355,572.43 132,487.03 8,539,776.99 3,987,336.12
631.93 3,253,189.06 35,223.22 71,419.12 3,359,831.40 1,378,800.53
300.00 1,149,236.99 1,149,236.99 (86,936.99)
279.(11 3,236,280.16 15,879.00 3,252,159.16 (126,880.16)
784.90 131,069.83 46,525.66 43,171.34 220,766.83 62,018.07
,000.00 1,267.97 1,267.97 20,732.03
,199.39 58,658.94 25,399.39 84,058.33 52,141.06
,928.43 2,420,818.88 41,585.96 224,479.91 129,928.38 2,816,813.13 1,291,115.30
,130.98 1,617,799.25 40,542.50 63,232.80 1,721,574.55 445,556.43
,109.00 40,364.77 914.50 35,899.95 77,179.22 1-1,929.78
,092.28 24,994.17 12,820.59 9,792.28 47,607.04 33,485.24
,912.92 1,202,132.31 ~O,812.73 84,335.69 1,327,280.73 512,632.19
,270.00 94,507.77 15,728.10 110,235.87 178,034.13
,800.00 5,709.25 5,709.25 3,090.75
,945.00 64,106.43 64,106.43 40,838.57
,300.00 191,300.00

892.16 25,508,229.05 352,205.84 1,128,604.58 569,689.29 231,487.03 27,790,215.79 10,858,676.37
--'-

,200.00 2,432.68 4,933.61 7,366.29 4,833.71
,282.69 778,016.34 60,640.47 229,982.69 1,068,639.50 322,643.19
,300.00 35,525.21 79,206.72 114,731.93 39,568.07
,500.00 786,813.57 3,075.12 136,267.65 926,156.34 351,343.66
,941.60 355,163.18 5,316.34 119,689.09 480,168.61 576,772.99
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SCHEDULE C (contin

Statement of allocations, expenditures and bahnces of allocations for the p

AREA TOTAL 101,499,339.21

Eastern Mediterranean (continued)
Israel , , .
Jordan .
Lebanon .
Libya : .
Sudan .
Syria .
Turkey .
Palestine refugees .
BCG regional assessment teams , .

AREA TOTAL

Europe
Albania .
Austria .
Bulgaria .
Czechoslovakia , .
Finland .
France , , , , .
Germany .
Greece .
Hungary .
Italy .
Malta .....................................................•.................
Poland .
Portugal .
Romania .
Spain .
Yugoslavia : .

Latin America
Antigua .
Bolivia " .
Brazil , .
British Guiana.......................................................•.......
British Honduras .
Chile " " .
Colombia .
Costa Rica .
Dominica .
Dominican Republic .
Ecuador .
El Salvador .
Grenada....................................................•................
Guatemala .
Haiti .
Honduras .
Jamaica .
Mexico .
Montserrat '-' .
Nicaragua : .
Panama .
Paraguay .

38

Authorized
allocatiolls

$

1,110,100.42
1,168,800.00

95,470.11
333,100.00

60,040.00
476,817.32
699,100.00

16,521,495.1:~

70,000.00

24,427,147.87

324,592.29
6,930,573.07
5,515,~'26.37

5,622,897.94
2,093,362.11
2,732,916.79
3,031,460.00
9,889,695.23
2,039,570.82

19,013,072.55
188,611.44

18,961,539.27
62,800.00

7,191,172.19
90,000.00

17,811,149.14

25,000.00
546,300.00

3,372,543.12
60,500.00
78,400.00

1,154,129.36
549,478.12
442,400.00

14,600.00
i75,400.00

1,022,090.61
645,700.00
44,500.00

382,900.00
972,800.00
487,100.00
165,200.00
967,796.50

5,400.00
513,100.00
168,300.00
246,650.00

I

Sl£pplit
equip,

$

737
656

32
71
10

188
264

16,196

20,117

324
6,772
5,514
5,402
1,778
2,394
2,968
9,414
1,972

18,702
160

18,498

7,191
1

16,753

97,848

209
1,578

32
74

782
348
326

12
100
591
41
3/

28C
762
25C
13S
18C
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SCHEDULE C (continued)

llocations for the period from inception to 31 December 1954 (continued)

Expenditures

horized
Balances of

Supplies and Prflject Joint Otlter allocations
cations equipment Fellowships personnel enterprise services Total 31 Dec. 1954
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

.0,100.42 737,827.72 1,376.72 84,000.42 823,204.86 286,895.56
i8,800.00 656,201.74 18,737.34 67'4,939.08 493,860.92
)5,470.11 32,989.04 78.25 22,070.11 55,137.40 40,332.71
13,100.00 71,974.57 201.60 49,957.90 122,134.07 210,965.93
iO,040.00 10,222.51 10,817.55 21,04006 38,999.94
16,817.32 188,612.30 8,906.52 47,717.32 245,236.14 231,581.18
)9,100.00 264,770.04 42,098.61 306,868.65 392,231.35
!1,495.73 16,196,744.72 3,095.73 109,024.13 20,117.97 16,328,982.55 192,513.18
10,000.00 16,719.60 16,719.60 53,280.40

~7,147.87 20,117,293.62 8,593.06 552,525.76 492,794.67 20,117.97 21,191,325.08 3,235,822.79
----

24,592.29 324,592.29 324,592.29
30,573.07 6,772,275.51 2,239.74 1,346.90 102,593.07 6,878,455.22 52,117.85
15,926.37 5,514,392.95 1,021.95 511.47 5,515,926.37
22,897.94 5,402,494.47 220,403.47 5,622,897.94
~3,362.11 1,778,207.28 729.03 65,615.11 1,844,551.42 248,810.69
32,916.79 2,394,050.07 21,706.51 4,746.80 278,016.99 2,698,520.37 34,396.42
31,460.00 2,968,061.23 62,934.36 3,030,995.59 464.41
B9,695.23 9,414,103.43 3,605.41 251,870.23 9,669,579.07 220,116.16
39,570.82 1,972,766.26 66,804.56 2,039,570.82
13,072.55 18,702,974.19 10,452.28 5,549.44 28,222.55 18,747,198.46 265,874.09
!S8,611.44 160,500.97 321.19 14,011.44 174,833.60 13,777.84
61,539.27 18,498,005.49 2,239.06 509.00 460,785.72 18,961,539.27
62,800.00 62,800.00
91,172.19 7,191,172.19 7,191,172.19
90,000.00 1,762.52 1,762.52 88,237.48
11,149.14 16,753,343.66 17,029.22 6,234.54 277,289.14 17,053,896.56 757,252.58

99,339.21 97,848,702.51 59,344.39 18,386.68 1,766,123.75 62,934.36 99,755,491.69 1,743,847.52

25,000.00 25,000.00
46,300.00 209,061.26 2,703.15 211,764.41 334,535.59
72,543.12 1,578,782.65 41,766.67 943.12 1,621,492.44 1,751,050.68
60,500.00 32,548.01 764.54 2,966.30 36,278.85 24,221.15
78,400.00 74,184.09 1,140.42 541.96 75,866.47 2,533.53
54,129.36 782,997.57 4,746.37 2,829.36 790,573.30 363,556.06
49,478.12 348,348.34 9,632.90 357,981.24 191,496.88
42,400.00 326,512.65 5,189.09 5,559.35 337,261.09 105,138.91
14,600.00 12,593.16 12,593.16 2,006.84
75,400.00 100,316.95 100,316.95 75,083.05
122,090.61 591,022.73 2,288.37 273,390.61 866,701.71 155,388.90
i45,700.00 413,193.50 6,002.33 8,706.04 427,901.87 217,798.13
44,500.00 37,030.55 987.63 38,018.18 6,481.82
i82,900.00 280,217.76 280,217.76 102,682.24 ~

~72,800.00 762,047.47 762,047.47 210,752.53
~87,100.00 250,940.30 250,940.30 236,159.70
.65,200.00 139,619.14 2,935.67 5,569.78 148,124.59 17,075.41
167,796.50 180,925.58 1,761.78 57,796.50 240,483.86 727,312.64

5,400.00 5,400.00
;I3,100.00 473,970.36 3,381.60 477,351.96 35,748.04
l68,300.00 138,434.17 3,633.27 142,067.44 26,232.56
!46,650.00 163,271.26 4,460.10 8,487.84 176,219.20 70,430.80
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ScHEDULE C ~onUnued)

St,.~ement. of allocations, expenditures and balances of allocations for tb~ period from in

Undistributed charges .

TOTAL FOR ALL AREAS 181,858,755.03

2,4
8

Fell
Sttpplies and

eqttipment
$

656,683.25
20.965.53
22,562.37
6,849.81

.58,165.51
106,.555.84
33,873.36

7,801,673.17

380,871.23

153,215,483.25 503,

Attthori-sed
allocatiolls

$

1,073,100.00
46,600.00
41,200.00
15,700.00
87,900.00

165,900.0n
82,100.00

13,552,787.71

Latin America (continued)
Peru .
St. Kitts .
St. Lucia .
St. Vincent .
Surinam .
Trinidad and Tobago .
Uruguay ' .

AREA TOTAL

GENERAL ASSISTANCE

Fish flour acceptability tests .
Fellowships-Calcutta Training Centre .
Personnel.fo.r anti-tuberculosis projects .
Group training courses .
Intern~tional Children's Centre. Paris .
Provision for insurance .
Operational services .

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS .

5,000.00
25,000.00
61,488.22

590,000.00
2,246,500.00

200,000.00
7,504,497.76

10,895,663.53

890.19

TOTALS 203,386,904.54 153,216,373.44 503,'

• The Executive Director of UNICEF has received a communication from the Acting Permanent Representative of Indonesia to the United Nations stating t
in UNICEF documents, it should be acknowledged that the' territory of West New Guinea is still in dispute as regards its political status between the Government of
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LE C (continued)

us for the period from inception to 31 December 1954 (continued)

Expenditures
Balances of

Stlpplies and Project Joint Other allocations
eqtlipment Fellowships person1lel vnterbrise' services Total 31 Dec. 1954

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

I656,683.25 2,438.76 659,122.01 413,977.99
20.965.53 827.12 2,378.79 24,171.44 22,428.56
22,562.37 22,562.37 18,637.63 I6,849.81 6,849.81 8,850.19
.58,165.51 58,165.51 29,734.49

1Q6,S55.84 2,399.40 5,569.79 114,525.03 51,374.97
33,873.36 33,873.36 48,226.64

7,801,673.17 83,376.12 57,23.3.38 331,187.11 8,273,471.78 5,279,315.93

380,871.23 380,871.23 (380,871.23)
----

153,215,483.25 503,519.·U 1,812,550.85 3,538,482.90 314,539.36 159,384,575.77 22,474,179.26

) 890.19 890.19 4,109.81
~ 25,000.00
2 61,403.43 61,403.43 84.79
~ 560,840.22 560,840.22 29,159.78
Q 1,960,775.74 1,960,775.74 285,724.26
Q 200,000.00 200,000.00
6 6,389,970.37 6,389,970.37 1,114,527.39
3 9,386,785.10 9,386,785.10 1,508,878.43

4 153,216,373.44 503,519.41 1,873,954.28 3,538,482.90 18,812,910.79 177,945,240.82 25,441,663.72

a to the United Nations stating the position of the Indonesian Government that with respect to the designation to be given to this territory
atus between the Government of Indonesia and the Government of the Netherlands.
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8. In addition to its normal services, UNICEF acts as a general procurement agent for UNRWA and, to a
limited degree, for UNKRA. During 1954, contracts having a face value of over $10,600,000 were negotiated for
UNRWA-no funds of UNICEF are employed in procurement operations. The arrangement now in effect is
that reimbursement, on a cost basis, is made by UNRWA of all costs incurred by UNICEF in performing services
provided for under the agreement. Officers of UN IeEl" are of opinion that the terms of the agreement and classifica
tions of costs incurred make certain that no cost falls on the Children's Fund.

9. Several years ago UNICEF negotiated, in France, as representative of UNRWA, a contract for blankets for
shipment to the Near East. Deliveries were not in accordance with specifications and, on grounds of fraudulent
intent, litigation was commenced in France. After trial, convictions and awards of damages to UNICEF were
entered. Since then, those involved have appealed and it is expected that the appeals will be argued in the
near future.

10. The largest income item included under "Other" in the summary given in paragraph 2 above is the $90,000
transferred as a contribution to the Children's Fund from the special account known as the "Greeting Card
Fund". Since its beginning, the major purpose of the Greeting Card Fund has been to provide a mass channel
for bringing UNICEF to public attention. The initial effort in 1950 produced a profit of $4,200, and when the
project in its present form was authorized by the Executive Board in 1951, the profit was used to provide working
capital. Each succeeding year the Executive Board has authorized a continuation of the fund and annually there
has been a remarkable expansion in the volume of sales, income for the 1954 operating year being $287,707, with
a profit of $153,638 resulting. The 1954 accounting may not be regarded as final because reports have still to be
received from a few countries. The project is treated as a semi-independent commercial activity, with working
capital drawn from proceeds of sales. The $90,000 credited to the Children's Fund in 1954 represented the portion
of surplus, as of 28 February 1954, that the UNICEF Executive Board decided was in excess of working capital
requirements. At its March 1955 session the Executive Board has directed that $125,000 be the credit to Chil
dren's Fund income in 1955. The Board of Auditors was informed that the next greeting card project is being
planned in expectancy of sales of 5 million cards. The Board was also informed that, for the first time, a contract
is being placed in Europe for the printing of a substantial quantity of cards.

11. Expenditures. The composition of the Executive Director's expenditure statement differs from that of
previous years in that (a) freight charges are now merged in the total for "Supplies and equipment" j and (b) the
classification "Operational services" now includes some costs previously included under "Administration". Because
of these changes, a summary is now provided in a form permitting comparisons with previous years' outlays:

15.
ourap

TOTAL 13,526,630

Supplies and equipment, including freight, etc .
Project personnel ; .
International Children's Centre, Paris .
Fellowships, group training courses and other assistance .
Operational services (gross) .
Administrative costs (gross) .

1952
$

10,003,656
713,556
317,696
336,481
90,625

2,064,616

1953 1954
$ $ 2 May

9,454,388 11,228,144
405,250 544,061
351,120 313,871

75,704 47,746
111,338 988,773

2,108,830 1,351,602

12,506,630 14,474,197

Schedule B to the financial statements lists the total of allocations by cO~lIltriesand also the expenditures incurred
in 1954, these being classified by type of operation: supplies and equipment, fellowships, project personnel, and
other services. The new classification of "operational services" includes the cost of personnel and related services
associated with:

(a) Milk conservation operations and advisory engineering services to Governments;

(b) Area and country offices in direct contact with Governments; and

(c) Procurement and shipping operations.

12. The practice, adopted in November 1950, of self-insuring marine risks was continued, no insurance being
carried except when the value of a shipment exceeded $100,000. Since a reserve of $200,000 was set up in 1950
no material losses have been suffered, the only charge in 1954 being for $150. At the year-end the balance at
credit of the reserve was $193,596.

13. Resources of.the Fund. No "Assets" item is set up to reflect the value of supplies and equipment in transit
or warehoused-the Board has already recorded in a previous year's report its agreement with this accounting
treatment. Consequently, by way of information, the following statistics are given to show the over-all position
as at 31 December 1954:
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As%atl31 December

TOTAL 29,866,910

Principal of the Fund, net .
Inventor~e~ in. recipiet;lt countries .
Commodities In transit .
Commodities in suppliers' warehouses .

1953
$

27,656,910
1,230,000

700,000
280,000

1954
$

28,226,657
1,582,000

960,000
381,000

31,149,657

14. The scope of the audit. Under an agreement with the Government of France, UNICEF contributes 60 per
cent of the cost of operating the International Children's Centre in Paris, with payments in 1954 totalling $313,871,
of which $29,468 was with respect to 1953 costs. The finances of the Centre are supervised by the French Ministry
of Health and Population, consequently UNICEF payments are in the nature of grants, the Fund being provided,
in due course, with the financial report and a certificate of the Ministry to the effect that it has examined and
certified the accounts. The Board of Auditors, therefore, made no examination of accounts maintained at the
Centre. Agreements also exist between UNICEF and WHO under which UNICEF provides funds for various
projects. Over $500,000 was involved in 1954. The audit of resulting transactions is performed by the External
Auditor of WHO, whose reports are forwarded to the Executive Director of UNICEF. As is the case with respect
to advances to the International Children's Centre, this relieves the Board of Auditors of the necessity of review
ing application by WHO of money received from UNICEF. Internal auditors answerable to the Comptroller
periodically review UNICEF accounts maintained at various places and reports on these examinations were made
available to the Board. They did not disclose anythin~ that necessitated further review by the Board of Auditors.

•
• •

15. The co-operation and assistance extended by all officers of the Fund facilitated the audit and we now record
our appreciation.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis ACEvEDo RODRIGUEZ, Colombia

Otto F. REMKE, Denmark

2 May 1955
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'SALES AGENTS FOR UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

Orelers anel inquiries from countries where sales agents hove not yet been appointeel me-I be sent to: Sales anel Circulation Section, Uniteel Notions,
New York, U.S.A.; or Soles Section, Uniteel Nations Office, Palais eles Nations, Geneva, Switzerlanel.

55El

13724-May 1955-2,325

PERU
Libreria Internacional del Peru, S.A., ltma and
Arequipa.
PHILIPPINES
Alemar's Book Store, 749 ~izal' Avenue,
Manila.
PORTUGAL
Livraria Rodrigues, ~86 Rua Aurea, Lisboa.
SINGAPORE
Th" City Book Store, Ltd., Winchester House,
Collyer Quay.
SPAIN (see below)
SWEDEN
C. E. Fritze's Kungl. Hovbokhandel A·B, Freds
gotan 2, Stockholm.
SWITZERL~ND

Librairie Payot S.A., Lausanne, Geneve.
Hans Raunhardt, Kirchgasse 17, Zurich 1.
SYRIA
Librairie Universelle, Damas.
THAILAND
Pramuan Mit Ltd., 55 Chakrawat Road, Wat
Tuk, aangkak.
TURKEY
Librairie Hachette, 469 Istiklal Caddesi, Beyoglu,
Istanbul.
UNION OF. SOUTH AFRICA
Van Schaik's Bookstore (Pty.), Ltd., BoX' 724,
Pretoria.
UNITED KINGDOM
H. M. Stationery Office, P.O. Box 569, Lon.:'on,
S.E. 1 (and at H.M.f,O. Shops).

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Int'l Docl'ments Service, Calumbia University
"re", '29~0 Broadway, New York 27, N. Y.
URUGUAY
r;: .•3resentaci6n de Editorlales, Prof. H. D'Elia,
Av. 18 de Julio 133, Montevideo.
VENEZUELA
Libreria del Efite, '::dificio Galip6n, Ave. F.
Miranda No. 52, Caracas.
VIET·NAM
Papeterie·Librairie Nouvelle Albert Portail,
Boite postale 283, Saigon.
YUGOSLAVIA
Drzavno Preduzece, Jugoslovenska Knjiga,
Terazije 27·11, 8eogrod.

Uniteel Nations publications con also be ob
taineel from the following firms:
AUSTRIA
B. Wiillerstorff, Waagplatz, 4, Sglzburg.

'Oerold & Co., Graben 31, Wien 1.
GERMANY
Elwert Il. Meurer, Hcn.ptstrasse 101, Berlin
Schoneberg.
W. E. Saarbach, Gereonstrasse 25.29, Koln
(22c).
Alex. Horn, Spiegelgasse 9, Wiesbaden.
JAPAN
Maruzen Company, Ltd., 6 Tori·Nichome,
Nihonbashi, Tokyo.
SPAIN
LibreriCl Bosch, 11 Ronda Univenidad, Barce
lona.

Price: $U.S. 0.50; 3/9 stg.; Sw. fr. 2.00
(or equivalent in other currencies)

GREECE
"Eleftheroudakls," Place de la Constitution,
Athenes.
GUATEMALA
Gaubaud & Cia. Ltda., 5a. Avenida sur 28,
Guatemala.
HAITI
Librairie "A la Caravel/e," Bofte postal" l11.B,
Port-au·Prince.
HONDURAS
Libreria Panamericana, Teguclgalpa.
HONG KONG
The Swindon Book Ca., 2~ Nathan Road,
Kowloon.
ICELAND
3..ktwer"h::: Sigfusar Eymondssanar H. F.,
Austurstraeti 18, Reykjavik.
INDIA
Oxford Book & StatiDnery Co., Scindia House,
New Delhi, and 17 Park Street, Calcutta.
P. Varadachary & Ca., 8 Linghi Chetty St.,
Madras 1-
INDONESIA
Pembangunan, Ltd., Gunung Saharl 84,
Djakarta.
IRAN
Ketab·Khaneh Da~esh, 293 Saadl Avenue,
Tehran.
IRAQ
Mackenzie's Bookshop, Baghdad.
ISRAEL
Blumstein's Bookstores Ltd., 35 AI/enby Raad,
Tel·Aviv.
ITALY
Libreria Commlssianaria Sansani, Via Glna
Cappnni 26, i'irenze.
JAPAN (see below)
LEBANON
Libra/rie Universel/e, Beyrouth.
LIBERIA
J. Momolu Kamara, Monrovia.
Albart Gemayel, McInrovia.
LUXEMBOURG
Librairie J. Schummer, Luxembourg.
MEXICO
Editorial Hermes S.A., Ignacio Marlscal 41,
Mexico, D.F.
NETHERLANDS
N.V. Martinus Nijhoff, Lange Voorhout 9,
's-Gravenhage.
NEW ZEALAND
United Nations Association of New Zealand,
C.P.O. 1011, Wellington.
NORWAY
Johan Grundt Tanum Forlag, Kr. Augustsgt.
7A, Oslo.
PAKISTAN
Thomas & Thomas, Fart Mansion. Frere Road,
Karachi,3.
Publishers United Ltd., 176 Anarkali, Lahore.
The Pakistan Cooperative Book Society, ChittC!·
gong and Dacca (Eost Pakistan).
PANAMA
Jose Menendez, Plaza de Arango, Panam6.
PARAGUAY
Moreno Hermanos, Asuncl6n.

Printed in U.S.A.

ARGENTINA
Editorial Sudamericana S.A., Alsina 500,
Buenos Aires.
AUSTRALIA
H. A. Goddard, 255a George St., Sydney, and
90 Queen St., Melbourne.
Melbourne University Press, Carlton N.3,
Victoria.
AUSTRIA (see below)
BELGIUM
Agence et Messagerle~ de la Presse S.A.,
14-22 rue du PersH, Bruxelle.5.
W. H. Smith & Son, 71·75, boulevard Adolphe
Max, Bruxelles.
BOLIVIA
Libreria Selecciones, Casilla 972, La Paz.
BRAZIL
Livraria Agir, Rio de Janeiro, Sao Paulo and
Belo Horizonte.
CANADA
Ryerson Press, 299 Queen St. West, Toronto.
Perlodica, Inc., 5112 Ave. Papineau, Montreal.
CEYLON
Lake House Bookshop, the Associated News
papers of Ceylon Ltd., P.O. Box 244, Colombo.
CHILE
Libreria !vens, Moneda 822, Santiago.
E:ditorial del Pacifiea, Ahumada 57, Santiago.
CHINA
The World Book Co. Ltd., 99 Chung King
Road, 1st Section, Taipeh, Taiwan.
The Commercial Press Ltd., 170 Liu Li Chang,
Pekir.g.

COLOMBIA
Libreria America, Medellin.
Libreria Nacional Ltda., Barranquilla.
Libreria Buchholz Galeria, Av. Jimenez de
Quesada 8·40, Bogot6.
COSTA RiCA
Trejos Hermanos, Apartado 1313, Son Jose.
CUBA
La Casa Belga, O'Reilly 455, La Habana.
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
Ceskoslovensky Spisovatel, N6rodni Trlda 9,
Praha 1.
DENMARK
Einar Munksgaard, Ltd., N8rregade 6, K.ben·
havn, K..
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
Librerla Dominicana, Mercedes 49, Ciudad
TrujiJIo.
ECUADOR
Librerla Cient/flea, Guayaquil and Qulto.
EGYPT
Librairie "La Renaissonce d'E:gypte," 9 Sh.
Adly Pasha, Cairo.
EL SALVADOR
Manuel Navas y Cia., la. Avenida sur 37, San
Salvador.
FINLAND
Akateeminen Kirjakauppa, 2 Keskuskatu, Hel·
sinici.
FRANCE:
·Editions A. Pedone, 13, rue Soufflot, Paris V.
GERMANY (see below)
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